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Presents H.nle Mr.K. V. Sach.tdanandan, 
Vjce-C1ajrman 

The c1a1in of the applicant is that 
. he retired from Ministry of Infsrrnati.n 

readcasting, Central Gaverninent 
Department and he had osme from the 
State G.verr*uent, Government of Tripura. 
The c.ntenti.n of the applicant is that 
he has been wsrkinq in the State G•vern 
ment from 1966 to 19730 He applied for 
the past of Exh.tIiti.n Assistant in the 
Central e.verrinent under the Ministry 
ef Infermati.n and $r.adcasting tkir.ugh 
prper channel, but for the peried from 

~ 1966 tp 1973 the Resp.ndent have not 
been given the pent tanery benefits of 

the applicant. Acc.rding]y, he has fifed 
this l.Ao  against the actjsn en the 
part of the resp.ndents, 

Heard Mr.M,Chanda learned csunsel 
for the applicant and Ma.UDaS learned 
AddV,.c.a.s,c,v  for the Respandents. 

csntd/-. 
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Heard P4r'.M•.C7handa learned c. nsel for 
the appUcant and Msf.Das Learn& Addi, 
C.G.SPC. for the Respadents. There Is a 
larger issue inv.lved in the matter. 

Applicatien is a(*n'  
! 

Attede Issue n.tce 
on the Resp.ndents. 

Past the matter on 

Vice-Chairman 

A/i 	cL' ~QPrtAQ/ 

4.5.2006 	14a.U.Das e  leaned kddl.c.Q.3.c 
submits that penaiânery and NRA beneti 
have already been paid to tha app lica 
Mr.M.Chandao  learnd counsel tor the 

,Iô 7 - d- /-- 	- 
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applicant wanted to get instructtonon 
this point • Let it be, post on 
8.6.2006. In the mIMime respondents 

are directed to file reply 

Vice-Chairman 

When the mattbr caine up for 
heaririq Ms. U. Daa learned Addi. e.G. 
S.C.0 for the respondents submitted that 
she has already. filed written statnent 
contending that th4 benefits that has 
been sought has already been disbursed 
to the applicant. Mr 14. Chanda, learn-
ed counsel for the applicant snitted 
that interest has been left. out. There. 
fore he wanted the matter to be heard. 

Let the matter be posted on 
23.06.2006. 

08.06,2006 

Vice-Chairman 
tub 

* 

A}WL 
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23.6.2006 	Two weeks-time is granted to Mr. 
• 0 
	 M.Chanda, learned counsel for the 

) 	 applicant to file rejoinder,, 
post on 18.7.2006. 

/ 	iz 	)v7 4 JV)Y 

Vice.Chairman 
bb 

	

18.07.2006 	Two weeks further time is granted 
\Lb 	 to .he applicant to file re/oinder. 

• 	
: • 	 PoSt on 04908.2006, 
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Vice..Chairman 

x-y- 

ii 'ry( 

6- 
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04.08.200 Present: Hon'ble Sri K.V.Sachidanandan 
Vice-Chairman. 
Hon'ble Sri (autan Ray, 
Administrative Mcjiber, 

When the matter came up for hearinc 
learned counsel for the applicant 
submitted that the benefit has already 
to the applicant except interest and he 
wthljd like to take instructions from his 
client. 

Post on 21.08.200. Il 
I i 

a--e 	fZafy 

Vice-Chairman 
mb 

21.$846 	Learned counsel for the applicant 
submitted that he has already fiX ed 
rejoinder. Let it be br.ught an record, i 
it is otherwise in •rd.r. 

Post on •7.I.26s. Learned 
- Counsel for the respondents is given 

liberty to taks instruoti.ne 	the 
rejoinder. 

Vice-Chairman 
Mb 
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24.10.2006b 	Itis submitted that ploadings 

are complete. Let the case be posted 

or hearing on 6.11 2OO6.. 

i 
Vicearmsn 

AMThYJQL 	
bb 	* 

• 	• 	6.11 .2006 	Head Mr.M.Chanda, leae& COUfl 
\tsi 	 • - 	 Sel for the applicant. and Ms.U.Da3 1  

- 	
learned Addl.cG.s.C, for the respon- 

• dents, 
Reserved for orders 

Vice-Chairman 
• • 	 t 	. r-- 	 bb 

* 	• 	- 

22.11.2006 Present: Hórfble Sri K.V. Sachidanand8n 
• 	 •. 	 Vice - Chairmi. 

Judgment pronounced in open 

•Court, kt in sarate sheds. The 

- 	 • 	 Application is dliposed of in teims of the 

order. No order as to costs. 

Vice-Chairman 

• 	 /mb/ 
\\O 

* 

- 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH, GIJWAHATI 

O.A. Not 51 of 2006 

DATE OF DECISION 22.11.2006 

Shri Deharu Dev Batman 
Applicarit /S 

Mr. M. Chanda & S.Nath 
• Senior Advocate for the 

Ppp1ieant/s; 

Vrsus -. 
TI  0 . i T 	r t - u. 	. 

•Respondent/s 

Mr. Usha Das, ddl.CG.S.0 
. 	r,_.a t e for the 

Respondents 

CORAM 

THE HON'BLE MR. K.V. SACHID..N DMI, VICE CHAIRMkN 

I. whether reporters of local newspapers may be 	No 
allowed to see the Judgnent? 

whether to be referred to the Reporter or not? 	4JNo 

Whether to he forwarded for includiflg in the Digest. Being/ 
coip1ied at Jodhpur 8anch & other Batches 

A. 	Whether their Lordships wish to cee the fair copy ,  
of the Judqnent? 

ice-Chai. rman/14ernbez A) 



CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH 

Original Application Nos. 51 of 2006. 

Date of Order flis, the 22nd November, 2006. 

THE HON'BLE MR K.V.SACHIDANANDAJ J  VICE CHAIRMAN 

Shri Debaru Dcv Berman, 
IRlANumber- 10250, 
Slo Late Harendra Kishore Dev Berman, 
A resident of North of Water Supply Office, 
Dhaleswar, P.O. Agarthia College, 
P.S. East Agartala, 
District - West Tripura, 
(ex-correspondent of All India RadIo) 
Agartala Station, Agartala). 	 ... Applicant, 

By Advocate Mr M. Chanda, S. Nath. 

- Versus- 

The Urnon of India 
(Through the Secretary 
Ministry of InformatIon & Broadcasting) 

Government of India, 
Shastri Bhavan, 
New Delhi- 110001. 

The Chief Controller of Accounts, 
Ministry of Information and Broadcasting. 
Government of India, Shastri Ehavan, 
New DelhI-110001. 

The Deputy Controller of Accon n ts, 
Pay & Accounts Office (IRLA) 
MInistry of in formation & Broadcasting, 
A.G.C..R Building, I.P. Estate, 
New DeIhi4 10002. 

The Pay & Accounts Office (IRLA) 
Ministry of Information & Broadcasting, 
A.G.C.R Building, LP.EsLate, 
New Delhi-I 10002. 

The Director General, AU India Radio, 
Akahbani Bhavan, Parliament Street, 
New Delhi-100001. 

The Station Director, All India Radio, 
Pa'ace Compound (North Gate) 
Agartala - 799001 	 Respondents 

By Miss Ushe Das, MdLC.G.S.0 
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ORDER 

KN.SACHIDANANDAN, (V 

me applicant who was serving under the Government of 

Tripura from. 209.1966 in the department of Printing & Stationary in 

the post of Copy Holder got selection to the post of Exhibition 

Assistant under respondent No.1 i.e. Ministry of Information & 

Broadcasting on 24.3.1971 He was given due benefit and protection 

of the service rendered under the Government of Tripure. He. 

discharged his duties in different posts and lastly went on retirement; 

aftar attaining the age of superannuation on 31.1.2005. His pension 

order was issued on 4.2.2005 and the service rendered by the 

applicant was 38 years 4 months and 1.1 days. 33 years service is 

reqwred for getting fid) pension but the length of service has been 

reflected as 22 years 2 months 4 days without any reason or basis. He 

made representation on 31.5.2005 for review of the PPO giving credit 

the full qualifying service by taking the period from 29.9.66 to 

31.1.2005 into account and calculation of pension and other retiral 

benefits. He also served legal notice on 135.2005 and subsequently 

respondent No.4 issued sanction order covering the service period of 

the applicant from 1966 to 1973. Aggrieved by the action of not taking 

the total length of service for his pension and other benefits he has 

filed this O .A. seeking the following reliefs 

Direct the respondents to correct the pension payment 
order (PP(j) No.28082105/0035/3 dated 4.2.05 of the 
applicant Mnexure-B, so far entry made against SLNo. 9 
of page 3 is concerned where the tptal length of qualifying 
service has been erroneously shown as 22 years 2 months 
and 4 days actually when it would be 38 years 4 months 
and 11 days (from 20.966 to 31.1.2005). 
Direct the respondents to calculate the full pension after 
such correction, stated above and also pay arrear pension 
including the amounts involved in gratuity, house rent 
allowance, leave encashment and insurance etc. 

vi.~ 
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Direct the respondents to pay the house rent allowance (s) 
amounting to Rs. 103544f details of which are given in 
Annexure-H payable to the applicant. 
Direct the respondents to pay interest @ Rs.15% on the 
arrear pension and other outstanding from the date of 
retirement i.e. 31.01.2005 till the date of payment. 

2. 	The respondents filed a detailed written statement 

contend inçj that while processini the pension papers the Ministry of 

Information & Broadcastmg it is nowhere mentioned that services 

rendered by the applicant with the Government of Tripura will count 

for the pensionary benefits as per provision of CCS Pension Rules. It 

is also not endorsed to PAO. The P.kO (IRLA) examined the pension 

papers submitted by SD, AIR, Agartala and it was seen that necessary 

certificate for counting of services rendered as non jazet±ed.employee 

was not enclosed. Request was made to the concerned authority for 

issuing necessary certificate as per provision of CCS Pension Rules. In 

the meantime to avoid hardship to the pensioner his pensionary 

benefits were authorized based on the service rendered by the 

applicant as per the record of PAO i.e. for Gazetted period. Revised 

PPO has also been issued to the applicant after receipt of a letter from 

DAVP, Ministry of i&B and allowed pensionary benefits. it was in fact 

not wrong entry but was actually on the basis of record available with 

PAO (IR1A. The entitlement of the applicant for house rent allowance 

• admissible from 1.1.1983 were released on the basis of certificate to 

be furnished by the Head of Office as required under house Rent 

AlloWance r%iles. The calculation made by the applicant was also 

erroneous and made without seeing the provisions of Rules for 

entitlement of HRA during the period under reference. Revised PPO 

was issued on the basis of full qualifying service and pensionary 

benefits aioogwit.h HBA. were also released to the applicant. 
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The applicant has filed a rejoinder to the written 

slatement and contended that all the papers and relevant documents 

were all along with the respondents and action in right time on the 

part of the respondents could have avoided delay in payment of 

pensionary benefits to the,applicant. The respondents have also filed 

reply to the rejoinder contending that the PAO (IRiA. could not flnd 

the service book of the relevant period with effect from 20SU 966 and 

ask the department for sending the service book and the certificate as 

required under the Pension Rules. PAO was regularly in touch with 

the department for providing all necessary documents. There was no 

delay on the part of the PAO for releasing pensionary benefits to the 

applicant.. 

Heard Mr M.Chanda, learned counsel appearing for the 

applicant and Miss U. Des1 learned AddLC.G.S.0 for the respondents. 

Learned counsel appearing for the parties has taken me to the various 

pleadings, materials placed on record. Both the counsel appearing for 

the parties has finally submitted that the issue now narrows down to a 

noint as to whether the applicant is entitled for interest for the 

delayed oavment of oensionarv benefits since the anr,licant has 

received all the nensionarv heneSitsaftrflliuicto1 heOA The counsel 

for the applicant argued that the delay was caused on the deliberate 

inaction on the part of the respondents. The respondents counsel on 

the other hand would argue that there was no latches or delay on the 

part of the respondents. it was due to the non availability of records at 

the appropriate time that the pensionary benefits could not be 

processed. However, to avoid any hardship to the applicant initially 

pe.nsionary benefit was released to him on the basis of the earlier 

calculation which was subsequently rectified/modified and full benefit 
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was granted to the applicant. It was non availability of records from 

various circles which caused delay, if any and that cannot be 

attributed to the respondents. Learned counsel for the applicant has 

taken my attention to a decisioi in AiR 2000 Sc 3513(2) in The case of 

BjayJ Mehrotra vs. State of UP and others, in which the Hoifble 

Supreme Court has laid down the dictum that the payment to be made 

on the date of retirement or soon thereafter. The payments not made 

for months together without any justification, simple interest at rate 

of 18% be paid to the applicanL In MR 1997 SC 27 in the case of 

S.RBhanraie vs. Union of India & Ors., where also the Hon'ble 

Supreme Court laid down the dictum that the department cannot take 

the plea of limitation when the department itself had defaulted in 

makino navmenis nromotiv insoite of demands consistently made b 

emDJovee. Denartment directed to nay interest and comnensation and 

lltioation exoenses in d1.iotocIaim amount. On going through the 

said judgments very meticulously it is found that in those cases there 

were total tatches on the part of the respondents in disposing the 

retiral benefits and the Court found justifiable reasons in granting the 

interest to the applicant. I have gone through the materials placed on 

record in this case. it is an admitted fact that earlier the applicant was 

given benefit on the basis of a calculation made by mistake for 22 

years of service excluding the service rendered with Tripura 

Government. The respondents also contended that there was no 

intention to withhold any payment and therefore to alleviate hardship 

to the applicant immediate sanction was granted on the basis of a 

calculation which later was not found correct and therefore rectified it 

by giving full benefit after getting the required documents from the 

earlier employer. But the respondents in the additional written 

Ll~ 
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statement also t.acftly admitted that the records were not provided by 

the said department to the PAO and therefore the pension could not 

be process.. There is an element of latches on the part of the 

respondents and therefore I am of the considered view that though 

the bonafide of the respondents cannot be doubted the latches could 

definitely be attributed against them even according to their 

admission. Therefore, it will be sufficient that Ae respondents are 

directed to pay iumpsum amount to the applicant for causing hardship 

and dragging the applicant to litigation. 

5. 	Considering all the aspects of the matter, I am of the view 

that though the respondents may not be responsible for payment of 

interest in full as claimed by the applicant definitely the respondents 

should compensate the applicant by a Jumpum payment for the loss 

incurred. Therefore, I direct: the respondeits to pay a lurnpsum 

amount of Rs. 10,0001- (Rupees ten thousand) towards the claim in all 

to the applicant which will meet ends of justice to redress the 

grievance of the applicant. Therespondents shall make the payment 

within a time frame of 3 months from the date of receipt of a copy of 

this order. 

O.A is disposed of as above. In the circumstances no order 

as to costs. 

(K.VSACHIDANANDAN) 
VICE CHAIRMAN 
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a) Name of the App1icant 
b) aespondants:Uniofl ofIndia & Ors. 

c No. of AppUoantS): 
Is the applicatón isth proper form 

Whether name . déscriptiOrt. and a4de5S of .-Ahe all the papers been 

furnished in cause title I. Yes / 
Has tho aPp11atiOfl been duly siqed and verified 

.- Yes 

Have the bpLes dIySin : Ye

~f~/t 6. Have ffiieflt number of copies 	 he application been filed :YesjN6 

70 Whether all the annoxure 	G ipleaded :- 

ye 
Whether 6blth tansatiOfl of dueornents in the Language 

s the appiicati0T Is in time 	Yes/ , . 

*s'th VokatlatflamatMomo of appearance 1Auto1satio is 1ed 

Is the application bypBQff0r 	2) S' 	2 c$ 

Has the a p13.catiOrt is maitanable : Yes *No. 

HaS th Impugned order original dui9 attast..d 
been filedt-. Yes,/. 

140'  Ha s th legible 	
l copies of the annexurea dt 	attcsted filed 051. 

Has th Index of the ducoments been filed allvail3b1e :-YeN6'. 

Has , the reiir.edflumb0r of envojoped bearing full adSS o the. 

respondantS benfiid- Ye5/ j -r 
Has thedéC13t3ti0r as rouhYitm .1,7 of the formYes

,jN6? 

180 hether the relief sough for arises out of the Singlo Yes)1 

Whother intrir relief is prayed fpr 	Ves,,N 	. 

Is case of dondonation of deley js filed is it SuppcXIted 

21.' -'vThether this Case ean be heard bj Single 

220 	ny . other ointd - 	 . 

23. Result of the Scruttny with tnitial0f the cU.iflY c1erk. 
&J 

EGISTB 
SCI 

  



CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE 
GUWAHATI BENCH 

G. A. R. 6 
[See Rule 22 (1)] 

RECEIPT 

TRIBUNAL 

No.. .1.29.O 	 Date. 

Received from 	.................................................. with 

Letter No.... 	 dated.......................20............ 

the sum of Rupees.... 	?r 	...................................................... 

on account of...V-V 

....................................in payment of.................................................... 

Signature 

Is. .- TZ: 	 Cah± 
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TN THE CENT1t1TA15MTNTSTRAT1VE flT'BUNAL 

GUAHATI BENCH: GUWkHATI 

O.A. No. 	' I.. 	/2006 

Shri Deharu 0ev Bannan 
-Ys- 

Union of India & Ors. 

LIST OF DATES AND SYNOPSIS OF THE APPLICATION 

24.03.1973- Açplicant while serving under the Government of Tripura. from 

20.09.1966 in the department of Printing and Stationary in the post 

of Copy Holder got selection in the post of ExhiEition Assistant 

under the Respondent Nh.L in the said post on 24.0:11973. At the 
time of such joining in the post of Exhibition Assistant under the 

Repondern No. 1 he was given due benefits and *otection  of -the 

• service rendered under the Govt. of - Tripura. 	(4nnexure-A) 

31.01.2005- Applicant. discharged his ,duties in different posts mnd lastly went 

on retirement after attaining the age of superannuation on 31.01.05. 

94.02.2005- Applicant was issued thePension pay order under No. 

r-' 28062j'05/0035/3 dated 04.02.2005. it would be .evident from the 

Pension Par Book that the total period of service rendered bv the 

. applicant, is 38 years 4 months and 11. days. As per requirement of 

law one has to perfomi 33 years of service for getting full pension.. 

But surprisingly in column No. 9 of page No. 3 of the Pension Pay 

order, the total length of qualifying service has been reflected as 2 

years 2 months 4 days -vithoutanv reason or basis. (Anxcxure- B) 

31.05.2005- 'Applicant submitted a reprçscntation dated 31.05.05 bdorc the 

Respondent No. 4 stating inter alia all .acLs therein. In the said - 

representation applicant requested the Respondent: No. 4 to review 



the P.P.Of specially the qualifying service, as it required correction 

by taking the service for the period from 2(L09.66 to 31 .01 .03 into 

account for the purpose of calculating the pension aiid other retiral 

benefits such as gratuity but to no result. 

Applicant is also entitled to HRA from 01.01.1983 and he 

made repeated approaches before the respondents for releasing the 

house rent allowance in his favour but to no result. 

(Aimexure- C to C/3) 

Respondents have paid HRA to the applicant for a period of 

2 years from September 1986 to June 1988 and also from September 

2003 to September 2004. (Annexure- D and 1)/1) 

1- 

p 

15.08. 2005- Applicant served a legal notice of demand through his Advocate to 

the Respondents for correction of pension pay order received on 

13.05.2005 and also for calculation of the full pension after such 

correction and also for payme:nt of arrear pension and also 

payment of amount involved in gratuity, House Rent Allowances, 

leave encashinent and insurance. (Anuexure-E 

16.09.2005- Seaio.r Accounts Olficer, O/o the Respondent No. 4 wrote •a letter 

dated 16.09.05 to the Respondent No. 5 for issuing sanction order 
covering the service period of the applicant from 20.09.1966 to 

23.03.1973 so that the benefits of total qualifying service could be 

allowed to the applicant counting his past service. (Annexure-i) 

01I0.2005- Applicant submitted his reply/2 na notice through his Advocate, 

wherein it is stated that question of sanction order, as stated for 
counting the service period from 20.09.66 to 23.03.73, for giving the 

benefits of the total qualifying service had already been settled and 

decided way hack as on 1901.1976 which is evident from the 
memorandum dated 19,01.76. Therefore issuance of sanction order 
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might not be required afresh as the said rntter had ben tt1ed 

and decidd as hack as in the year 1976. 

(Aiwexure- G) 
Applicant has tnclosed with this application a due drawn 

statement of house rent allowance with effect from December .1982 

to January 2005. 	 . 	(Aimexure-H) 

Hence this Original Application. 

PRAYERS 

ReHefs Soiighh - 	 . . 

Direct the respondents to Correc,  the  pension pini order (P P 0) No 

28062/05/ 0035/3 dated (>4 02 05 of the applicant Annexure- B. so far entis 

niade tigainst SI No 9 of page- 3 s 	nwd whei tht total length of 

qahfving sr'c 1ce has been eioneoish shown as 22 s ears 2 months and 4 

da% s actualh w.nen it would be 38 veaxs 4 months and 11 da s (from 

20M9.66 to: 3L01..2€,05). 

. also dIre't the. sp3ndents to calculate the full pensiOn after such 

orreclaor, stted abov, and also pay arrear pension including the 

• amounts involvod in gratuity, house rent allowance, leave encashment, 

and insurance etc. 

also direct the respondents to pay the house rent allowance (s) amounting 

to Rs. I 03.554/- details oi which are given in Annexure- H payable to the 

applicanL' 

a!éo direct the respondents to pay interest @45% on the arrear pension and 

other outstanding from the date of retirement i.e. 31.01.2005 till the date of 

navnieiit. 
- 

Cost; 

any other appropriate relief or reliefs as this forum deem fit and.proper. 



Interim order, if any prayed for. - 

(i) 	Kindly direct the office of this Hon'ble Tribunal to list bis case 

within shortest possible date considering the idd that after 

retirement the income of the applicant has dropped iiown to a great 

extnt and because of non-receipt of legitimate pyment he has 

been facing serious hardships in maintaining his lieiihood and eh 

livelihood of his family dependent on him. / 
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IN THE CENTRAL 

GUWAHATI BENCH: GUWAHAT! 

(An application under Section 19 of the Adniinisttatjve Tribunals Act, 1985) 

Title of the case 	 O.A.No. b l 	J2006 

Shri Debaru Dcv Bannan 	: Applicant. 

-Versus- - 

Union of India & Ois. 	 : Respondents. 
INDEX 

Si. No. 	A.nnexure 1 	 Particulars 	 Page No. 
Application 	 1-11 	H 

2. I Verfficatjon 	 -12- 
3. A Memorandum dated 19.01.1976. 
4. B Attested copy of pension pay order 	'1 
5.. C, C/i,: Copies of letters of applicant dainiing h.RA 

C/2, C/3, dated 	19.09.1983, 	25.06.1984, 	21.03.1989, 
C/4 and 04.07.2001, 18-03.2002 and 08.08.2003. 

C/5 

6. D, Df 1 1 Copies of pay slips 	 - 	- 
7. E I Legal notice of demand dated 15.08.2005. 
8. F Attested copy of the letter dated 16.09.2005 	tt 

of respondent. 
9. C Second notice of demand. dated 1.10.2005. 	1. 	- 

10. H Statement of outstanding H.R.A. 

Filed By: 

Date: 	 t , . 	 Advocate 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH GUWAHATI 

(An application under Section 19 of the Adnunistxative Trilunals Act 1985) 

O.A. No___ 5' 1 	J2006 
BETWEEN 

Shu Debaru Dev Barman, 

IRLA Number- 10250, 
S/o- Late Harendra Kishore Dcv Barntan, 
A resident of North ofWater Supply Office, 
Dhalcswar, P 0- Agartala College 
P S - Iast Agartala, 
Distrii.L- West Tripura, 
(Ex-correspondènt'of All India Radio,. 
Agartala Sta lion, Agartàla). 	 • 

—Applicant. 

-AND- 	• 	H 

1 	The Unidn of India, 

(through.the Secretary 	•• 
Ministry of Jnftha Lion & Broadcasuig.). 
Government of india, 	 • 

Shastri Bhyaii, 
New Delhi- 110001, 	

• 	 S 

2 	The Chief Controller of Accounts 

Mimtry of lnfonmttion dnd Brodckcst1ng 
Government of.  India, Shastri Bhava', 
New Dellü-110001. 	 • 	 5; 



(n.. 

A.G.C.R. Building, I.P.Estate, 

New Delhi-110002. 

S. 	The Director General, All India ladio, 

Akashbanj Bhavan, Parliament Street, 
New Delhi-i 00001. 

	

6. 	The. Station Director,' All India Radio, 

Palace compound (North Gate), 

Agartala-799001. 

Respondents. 

DETAILS OF THE APPLICATION 

Pdrtkul4ls  of the order (s) 	inst which this app1kfion is• 

The pension pay order under number 28062/05/0035/3 dated 04.02.2005 
received by the applicant on 13.05.2005. Aimexure-B to his application, 

and the letter bearing Number PAO,'IRLA/I & P/Pen/16064610 dated 

16.09.2005, Annexure-F to this application issued from tte office of the 
respondent No. 4. 

	

2. 	frisdiction of the Tribunal: 

The subject matter of this dispute and complaints with respect to 

recruitment and condition of service of the applicant appointed to public 

services in connection with which the affairs of the Union is within the 

jurisdictIon of the learned Tribunal and the cause of aaion of this 

application arose within the territorial limit of this learned Tribunal and 

thereby, this Tribunal has got jurisdiction to try this application. The 

applicant was a central Govt. civilian employee, belongs to Group -A 

category and as such this Hon'ble Tribunal has got jurisdiction to 
adjudicate the matter. 
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Limitation: 
- 

The pension pity order in question Aimexure B was received by the 

applicant on 13.05.05 and served an advocate notice on 15.08.2005 and a 

reply dated 16.09.2005 Annexure F was received by the applicant from the 

side of the respondent No. 4 on 01.10.2005 thereby this etpplicettion is filed 
within time and this forum is entitled to try this case. 

Facts of the case: 

(it) 	Thitt the etpplicetnt while serving under the Govt. of Tripuret from 

20.09.1966 in the Department of Printing and Stationery in the post of 

copy holder got selection in the post of Exhibition Assistant under the 

respondent No. I and joined in the said post on 24.03.1973., 

That at the time  of such joining in the post of Exhibition Assistant under the 

respondent No. 1 he was given due benefits and protection of the service 

rendered nndef the Govt. of Tripura. 

(A Cpy of the memorandum No. A 23012/1/7Est. II dated 
19.01.76 of Ministry of information and Broadcasting is enclosed as 
Mrnexun-A) 

That the applicant discharged his duties in different posts and lastly went 
on retirement after attaining the age of superannuation on 31.01.2005 from 

the Agartala Station of All India RadIo as correspondent 

(ci) That, after such retirement on superannuation, applicant was issued the 

pension pay order under No. 28062/05/0035/3 dated 04.02.2005 by the 
respondent. No. 4. In page-S of the said pension pay order book the 
particulars of service of the applicant has been recorded & in Si. No. 5 of 
the same where the date of entry in the Govt. service was mentioned a dear 
date has been given i.e. 20M9.1 966 when the applicant joined the service 

All 
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under the Government of Tripura and in SI. No. 6 the date of ending the 

service has been menUoned correcl.ly on 31.01.2005 

Now, if the period of entry into the Government service and vis-ã-

vis the date of ending of the service are considered it would be crystal clear 

that the total period of service reiulered by the applicant is 38 years, 4 

months and 11 days. Asper recruitment of law one has to perform 33 years 
of service for getting full pension. In view of that settled legal position, the 

.pplicant is/was also entitled to get the full pension benefits after his 
retirement from service. 

But surprisingly in colounin No. 9 of the said page No. 3 of the 

P.P.O. the total length of qualifying service has been reflected as 22 years, 2 

months and 4 days wIthout any reason or basis whatsoever. 

(An attested copy of the pensiOn pay order (P.P.0)is enclosedas 

Anñexure.B). 

(e) That the said.entry in Si. No. 9 in page No. 3 of P.PQ being erroneous and 

highly prejudiciAl and detrimental to the interest of the applicant he, 
submitted a representation dated 31.05.2005 before the rescrndent No. 4 

stating mteraha all facts therein In his said representation it was cleaily 

mentioned that the service book for the entire period of non Gazetted 
seMce from 20.09..19 .66 was sent to the pay & Accounts ffk'er by the 

supervisor, DAVP, Ministry of Information & Broadcasting New Delhi, 

vide their letter No. A.22012/2/73-EXH (A). dated 4.1.1983 along other 
records. In the said letter of the DAVP dated 4.1.1 9&3 Supra) it was clearly 
indicated that the prescribed profornia for allotment of IPLA number duly 
completed. Last pay certificate. and service book were forwarded to the 

respondent Na 4 after receipt of the said particulars, last pay certificate, 
service book ctc./ pay and allowance of the applicant for Gazetted period 

through IRLA system was released as would be confirmed by the DAVP 

letter No. A-A-20012/2/73-EXH. (A) dated 29.04.1983. In the said 
representation the applicant, therefore, requested the respondent No. 4 to 

2.w 
 



review the P.P.O, specially the qualifying service, as it rejuired corrcctkm 

by taking the service for the period from 20.09.1966 to 31.01.2005 into 

account for the purpose of calculating the pension and other retrial benefits 

such asgrathity. 

I 

That, to this utter misfortune, the said respondent No. 4 has not considered 

it necessary to take any action in the light of the request made in the 

representation or even to favour the applicant with a reply as to why he 

should not be given the full pension benefits on the basis of his total length 

of qualifying service far in exceàs of 33 years. 

That, the applicant was entitled to house rent allowance from 01.01. 1983 

and he made repeated approaches before the respondents for releasing the 

house rent allowance in his favour but no action has yet been taken though 

the applicant went on retirement on 31.01.2005. 

.(Copies of letters claiming the H.R.A. dated 19.091983, 25.6.84, 

21.3.89, 4.7.01, 18.3.02 and 8.8.2003 areenclosed as AnnexureC, 
cit c12;c/3, C14. 

That, it is, lowever, interesting to note that the respondents have paid the 

applicant the house rent a!lówance for a period of 2 (two) years from 

September, .198( to June, 1988, whik he was posted under DAVP and also 

from September, 2004 when the applicant was posted All India Radio as a 

correspondent The applicant is, therefore entitled to the house rent 

allowance excepting the period he has been paid the same, as reflected 

above and a statement of the amount receivable as hous rent allowance 

upto retirement of the applicant is Rs. 1,03,554i)0/- from the respondents is 

annexed with this application as Anncxurc-H. 

(Copies of pay slips of October 2004 and Decembr 2004 showing 

the payment of H.R.A are enclosed as Annexure-D. D!1). 



I That from the factud backdrop narrated above it would be crystal clear 

that the applicant has been put to face prejudice for no lapse, negligence or 

lacuna on his part but on the part of the respondents.. After returernënt from 
service the applicant has been fadng serious hardship with his family 
members.  

That after retirement the applicant received the pension piy order on 

13.05.2005 and bing aggrieved by and dis-satisfied with the incorrect 

pension pay order (P.P.0) of the applicant so far entry made against si. No. 

9 of the .page-3 of the same is concerned where the total length of qualifying 

'service has been erroneously shown as 22 years, 2 months and 4 days 

actually where it'vas 38 years, 4 months and 11 days (from 20.091966 to 

31 01 2005) and also for calculation of the full pension after such correction 

and also for paynient amount involved in gratuity, house rent allowance, 

leave encashment I and insurance the applicant served a legal - notice of 
demand dated 15 1.08.2005 through his advocate to the respondents for 

• completing the a1xve exercise with in a period of 2 (two) months from. the 

date of receipt of that notice. in the said notice it was also stated by the 

applicant that in the event of non-payment of the dues with the said period 
of two months the applicant would claim interest @ 15% on the arrear 
pension and other outanding dues. 

(A Copy of the said legal notice of demand-dated 15.08.2005 is 
enclosed as Aithexure-f 

(K). That after receipt of the legal notice of demand dated 15.08.2005 senior 
Accounts Officer,. 0/0 the Respondent. No. 4 wrote a letter No. 
PAO/WLA/I -& B/Pen/1606-1610, dated 16.09.2005 to the respondent No. 

5, for issuing sanction order covering the service period Of the applicant 

from 20.09,1966 to 23.03.1973 so that the benefits of total qualifying service 
could be allowed to the applicant counting his past service. A copy of the 

said letter was also suppiled to the applicant. 
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(A Copy of the letter-bearing No PAO/IRLA/l & B/Pen/1606-

1610 dated 16.09.2005 is enclosed as Annui-F). 

(1) That in response to the said letter of the Sr. Accounts officer o/o the 
respondent No. 4 the applicant submitted his reply/2nd notice dated 
1.10.2005 through his Advocate wherein he stated that question of sanction 

order, as slated, for counting the service period from 20.09.1966. to 
23.03.1973 for giVing the benefits of the total quali1ying servicehad already 
been settled and decided as back as on 19.01.1976 when th e  selection officer 

of D.A.VP by issuing a nienwraiiduni bearing No. A-23012/1/74-FSIT-ll 

dated 19.01.1976, Annexure-A to this application and informed the 
applicant that in the office record continuity of his service from the date of 
his initial appointment under the Government of Tripura on 20.09.1966 had 

been recorded.. The applicant also stated that in the said memorandum he 

was also informed that his seniority in the grade of exhibition Assistant will 

however, be counted from the date of his appointment in the grade on 
24.03.1973 (A.N). In the said reply dated 1.10.2005 the applicant also stated 

that in view of the factual back drop of the matter the request made by the 

senior Accounts officer, O/o the Respondent No. 4 by letter to the 

respondent No. 5 for issuing sanction order might not be required a fresh 

as the said matter had been settled and decided as hack as in the year 1976. 
For ,  reference a Xerox copy of the said mernoranduni dated 

19.01.1976 issued by the section officer of D.A.V.P were enclosedwith his 

said reply dated. 1.10.2005, and also 2 (two) 'letters hearing No. A-
22012/2/73/EXH (A), dated 4.1.1983 and letter-dated 29.4.1983 were 
endosed for the satisfaction of the respondent No. 4 regarding the service 
rendered by the applicant under D.A.V.P. 

(A Copy of the 2nd notice dated 1.10.2005 is enclosed as Annexure- 
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That the applicant has enclosed with this applicationj a due drawn 

statement of house rent allowance with effect from December, 1982 to 
January, 2005. 	 . 

(A Copy of the statement of house rent allowance receivable by the 

applicant is endosed as Atexure-H). 	 I  

That the applicant submits that the long period passedt away hut no: 

response from the side of the respondents was niade towards correction of 

the P P 0, calculation of fullpension, payment of arrear pension and 

payment of ouLstanding house rent allowanie ek to the ApplEca.nt therefore 

the applicant has-no other- option but to approach this - Hoi'ble Tribunal 
aicLheiwe this  

(0) That this .apthcaiion is made bonafide and for the cause of Justice. 

01 

5.... Gmunds for i1ief (s)-with Jeá pivLs1ós 

. For that, th 	ntrespectfully subnaits that the respondçnts have not 

acted according to the rule for the purpose of counting the total length of 
qualifying service of the applicant 

1 or that the said erroneous counting of length of service of the applicant, 

the respondents have deprived the applicant, to get the just and proper 
pension, gratuity and other benefits which is violative of ArLice 14, 16and 
21 of the Constitution of India (Annexure-A,8,h l & () 

For that, the iespondeñts failed to pay the house rent allowmce to the 
applicant, despite repeated persuation (Annexure-C, C/i, C/2. C13, C/4, 
C/5,. Annexure-'E and Annexure-G) from his side, thereby Lreaved him 
differently with other employees of the respbndents which is violative of 
Article-14 of the constitution of India. 
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(iv) For that, in a wdfare state the pension in a socto economic )usticc when 

the respoñdenLs have been taking no step to pay actuAl pension and other 

benefits to the applicant which is nothmg but refusal of legal and 

constitutional right of the applicant (Annexure-A, B, E, F azid C) 

6,. 	Details of: reme&es exhausted. 

The applicant being .aggricvcd by the P.P.O received by him on 

13052005 (Annexure-B), issued a legal notice of demand dated 

-45A08.2005. (Annexure-E). 

He once again submitted second notice through his advocate, dated 

1.101005 (Annexure-C). 

The applicant submitted series of letter dated 19.9.83, 25.6.84, 

21.3.89, 4.7.01, 183.02 and 8.8.03 (Annexuxe-, C/I, C/2, C/3, C/4 
and C/5) to the respondents for payment his monthly house rent 

allowance (s) but to no result. 

The applicant declares that he has availed of all the remedies 
available to him under the relevant rule. 

Matters not previously filed or pending with any other Court. 

The applicart further declares that he had not previously ified any 

application, Writ Petition or Suit before any Court or any other Authority 

or any other Bench of the Tribunal regarding the subject mailer of this 

application nor any such applica Lion, Writ Petition or Suit is pending 

before any of them. 

RelIef (s) sOught for. 

hi view of the facts mentioned in para -6 above the applicant prays for the 

following relief(s): 

'4. 



 

 

 

- 	 -- 
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Dfrect the respondents to correct the pension pay orier- (P.P.0). I]o.Z 

28062/O5/.0035/3 -dated 4.2.05 61 the applicant Annexue-B, 'so far entry 

made against SI No. 9 of page 3 is concerned where the total length of 

qualifying service has been erroneously shown as 22 yeais 2 months and 4 

days .acitua]ly shown as 22 years 2 months and 4 days actually when it 

would be 38 years,'4 months-and 11 days (from•20.09.66 tL31.1.2005). 

also direct the respondents to calculate the full pesion after such 

correcthrn, stated above, and. also pay arrear pension including the 

antounLs .invc)lved in gratuity, house rent allowance, leave encasha'LenL 

andrinsuxance etc. 

also direct the respondents to pay the house rent allowance (s) -amounting 

to R.S. 1,03,544/- details of which are given in Annexurejil payable to the 

applicant. , 

also dirct the respondents to pay.inter t @ 15 % 	tl 

and qthei outstanding from the date of re ement i.e 3 

date of payment 

-Costs-of Ahe application. 

(1) 	Any other relief (s) to winch the applicant is enbtle 

Tribunal may deem ft and proper.  

arrear pension 

D1.2005 till the 

as the Hon'ble 

9. 	Interini order -rnaired for 
Thiring pe-ndency of the applicaticrn; the applicant prays or the following 

interim relief: -  

(1) 	.Kin&y direct the office of this Hon'ble Tribunal to hst I this case within 

shortest jossible date considering the fact that after retinu1ent the income 

of the applicant has dropped down to a great extent and because of non- 

receipt of legitimate of payment he has been facing se4ous hardship in 



11 

maintaining his livelihood and the livelihood of his family dependent on 

• 	 •hirn 

10 	That. it is Tespectfully subrnittd that the applicant desire to have oral 

hearing at the admission stage. A self-addressed envelop with stamp of 

Rs. 30/- is attached herewith at which intimtion regarding the date of 

hearing could be sent to the applicant. 

it Particulan of Banks draft filed in respect of application fees:- 

Banks dràf No. 	 • dated '11 2- O-' on U.C.O 

Bank, High Càurt Extension Counter in favour of the Registrar, Central 

Administrative Tribunal, Guwahati Bench. 

12. 	List of enclosures: - 

Asgiven in the index. 



VERiFICATION 

I, Shri Debaru Dev Bamian, 5/0- late Harendra Kishore Deb Barinan, aged 
about years, retired as correspondent in the office of the All India 

Radio, Agartala, Tripura, a resident Dhalcswar,. P.S. East Agartala, 

District- West Tripura, do hereby verify that the statmènts made in 

Paragraph I to 4 and 6 to 12 are true to my knowledge and those made in 

Paragraph 5 are true to my legal adic,ice and I have not suppressed any 
material fact 

,, ftI 
And I'sign this v erification on this the a I' ay of Fcbruar 2006 

L 
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No. A 

4
A. 
	 GERNTPNTJ (F INDIA 'b  

DIRECTATE OF AD 1TERTISING & VISUAL PUBLICITY 
MIJI3T.:t OF IM'O',31ATIOR & B1OADCASTING. 

3rd Floor, PTI Buildin 

	

Parliament Stree.t, 	' 
New Delhi—i , 19.1 .1976 

ME I OP A NDUM 	 '.''•4 '' 
- 

	

• - •• 	 With reference to his representation dated 
Shri Debaru Deb l3arma, Exhibition Aseistant is informed,thajn 

• ..- 	the office records, he has been shown in contiiibus Govtserjce) •' 	from the date of his initial appointment under 

	

- 	i.e. 20Q9O66 	He will, however, count seniority- in -  thérád 
Exhibition Assistant only from the date of his appointmentØij 
the ;r d e i • e 24 3 73 ( • JJ ) 	 - 

,.(S.L.B)iatdw4---Sint 0 ) 

$ection Officer 
for Director of Advertisiri & Visual Publicity. 

Siri Debu Deb Barma, 	- 	 . 1 

Exhibition Assistant, 	
--- .: 	 - 

Field Lx ibitiori Of ice, 

! 

- 	 -• 
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,~qq  aT<M arri 	 T cj g  

(Rubber Stamp (if the Oflice issuing the Pension Payment Order) 

Tr i4uii1I 31TT 
PENSION PAYMENT ORDER 

(kiIgci u i  w ir) 
(Disbursers Portion) 

	

Wra aT7qt aiikvi 	j___________________________________ 

	

,etcP.P.O. No7_ 	
f_  

Government. 

A LLz4IdL 

o29ftf 
( R. BhattaCharjee ) 

Under Secretary to t1e 
Government of Tripura1 

f9t 

Debitahie to c-1 

head of Aceoun 

Major head 	 4 
Fq fri 
Minor head 
Tq1p/qqflm 	

(1 ,41 	—r  -A,  

Voted/charged 

aTT.ml Tqm 1 	 ri 	qf 	n Mtil 

	

* %TM •  ii 	f 	f 	3TW 	TI/OR 11 	'IPI 111il ft1 q f 
4ftEIR 4M 	i VIM JTiq 	 iü 	w{ tr 	 t 

?i 	ni ift 
lJNTIL'lP7T(1ER NeCE, a4'( on the expiration of every month be plca 

to  pay Shii- 	((Z 	. 	 j 
the pension as set out in Part II of this order/Family Pension as set out in Pa;t Ill 
of this order * plus the amount of dearness relief as admissible from time to time thron. afcr due 1. 
identification of the pensioner/family pensioner. The Payment should commence from (_ 	LZ 

The income tax, where deduetable. should he dcductcd at source. 



I.. 

I. 

2. 
 

-.---.---- t -.-----.--------.------.----------- r; 
qt 	 r) wftr nr 	q 

2. Arrears of Pension/family pension at 
Rs. pM (Rupees 	 per month) from 	 to 	

plus the admissible dearness relief thereon may 
also be paid to Shri/Smt. 

T*, /cfr 11 	f2 
(rr ffi- 

To, 

(Pension Disbursing Authority where pension is to be paid). 

* 	
* In applicable clause to be deleted. 

2 

Signature 

Tzffm 

Ait 
(i airi1 iir rtt 	k 

th frr) 
(Special Seal of the Pension 
Payment Order issuing AiMhority) 



0. 
 

H. 
1 I. Emoluments for family pension 

1 2. 

Emoluments for retirement 
Gratuity/Death Gratuity. 

 

13. Amount of Retjrcment 
Gratuity/Death Gratuity 
allowed & paid by P.A.O. 

Rs..1 	 TI................ 

Rs.1 

LA 
Rs 

4. 	
3T19 

14. Grant of Medical allowance 
to be paid by the Bank. Rs . ........................................................... 

(a Sh 

r ej t7 GOvc 	 the 
.1r1pZW4 



- 	P1-I1 
PART II 

(Applicable on Retirement) 
	 / 

T1tj 

of Pensioner 

qr4t * 	qti 
I. Joint photograph with the Spouse 

 
2. Name of the retiring Govt. servant. 

3. m4r qT 
Permanent Address. 

 

L 1  

 
4. Persona' marks of identjficati 01 

 

5. 

S. Signatures or the left hand Thumb impression 
of the pensioner (To be obtained atihe time 
of first payment of pension) 

 

II 
ii 

n. 



:tpT 

PAWI'-lll 

(Applicable on death while in service) 

i-fti 	rt tuiciuifrrU 

Section I - nirticulars of family 1)Cflj011 

1. 
1. Photograph of the Family Pensioner 

ild 
y 

- nq  

2. Nunc of the receipieiil of family pension 

3. 1 

3. Relationship with the deceased Govt. sei'ant 
4.21tT 	

. 
4. Permanent Address 
5. 
5. Personal marks of identiticaijon 
6. TTflq[i 

1B fi nu 
Signature or the left hand Thumb impression 
ol the family pensioner (to be obtained at the 
time othirst payment of tuniiy nension) 

 

TT3T 

T .  Whether the pensioner/Family Pensioner is 
in receipt of ally other pension. lfso, its 
particulars and source from whic!! being 
drawn. 

4 

9 



/ 

Section-2 	
j 

I. Rules under which Family pension is sanctioned 
2. 
2. Amount of Family Pension 

1fT 
	 qW 

edrate 	

Amount 

At Enhanc 

(H) 
At normal rate 

- 

tit 

4 k[ 	9 3J 	 I  

( R. d ha ta hOj 1 
Jnder Secretary to 

Govanment, of Thpur. 

10 



-a 

S 

t 	 frn) 
(Last sanction revisin of pension/Family Pension/Dearness Relief) 

r 1kfr * rq 4VR rt tf 	 ft frfti * Fq 	Ttr  
Amount of Pension at the time of Retirement Rs. 	Amount of Dearness Relief at the time of Ret rement 

q 	ir 
3ft 

Letter No 
and date 

irftr 

Date of 
effect 

frjf 	M'• I 

iM 

Amount of 
Revised 
Pension 

Rs. 

frf 

Reason for 
Revision 

riir 
Tr9ff zft 	 ifi 

Amount of 
Revised 

Dearness 
Relief 

Rs. 

r 
ru ar 
it 

Total Monthly 
Pension nius 

Dearness 
Relief payable Rs. 

Remarks Initialsof 
designated 

officer 
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Section 3- Detiil of family pension payable on the death of the pensioner. y 

I. Rules under which family pension is admissible. 
2. 

2. Details of family members eligible for pension in the event of the death of pensioner. 

__ rTtl * I 

No Name 
Relationship (W 	f) 

Date of Birth Present Whether c 
with the 

Govt. Servant (for chjldrc Address is physical 
 hanthcapp 

1 kA LJLj 

Note: Above particulars may be given in the order of eligibility of the family members. 

3. 	rfT 
3. Amount of family pension. 	 - - 

Amount 
-: 	 Rs. 	i 	 From 	 To 

(0 	
- - (i)' At Enhanced Rate  

(ii) 
(ii) At Normal Rate 

L. 
	 /

8 

R. 
Under Secretary to the 

Qovcrnmcnt of Tripura% 

1 11 



Section 	eails of Pension. 

— i 	2. 
2. 

3. 
3. 

4. 
 

 
5. 

q if 	vr 
Amount of monthly pension before corn- 
mutation 	

. . ........... 1ft 

Class of Pension 

, 	
. 0 Rules under which sanctioned 	 1

..-.................... 

- 

Date of commencement of pension 	 ......... 
r atT/r 

Fractjonla,noiiiit of pension commuted if 	 1 any 	
4 fr ZFT 	q aft ar 

Commuted value and the date of its 
payment. 

7. 	rfttø 	ift 	rfi 	trT 
Reduced monthly pension after commutation 

 

8. Date of commencement of reduced pension. 
9. oi 	( 	) f 	ffp 

TTI 
(fr 	 ir siifW f) 

9. Date (in words) from which commuted 
portion shall stand restored (subject to 
pensioner being alive on that date) 

to. 	 MJri 	azr 

lw # fr 
10. Whether the pensioner/ Family Pensioner is 

in receipt of any other pension. If so, its 
particulars and source from which being 
drawn. 

6. 
6. 

.e) 
t?n4er.$tle 
CcverarneiL o . .pura, 

........................... 

7 



- ------. -. 	--.------- 	- 

	

9. 	10 	 r 	 ,IuIl 

EMOLUMENTS DRAWN DURING 10 MONTh I PERiOD AND TI lOSE RECKONED FOR CALCULATION OF 

	

- 	 AVERAGF EMOLUMENTS 
T 	9nlr-i 

EmoIutients drawn 
Emoluments rcckoned for 

Pfp 3T 	, 

rdfrth 
. 

Averac 
I io,n in Pay C) t her 	items 	WIt Ii Total Pay Other items reckoned Total Remarks 

details viz. Personal with details 
pay, pay Deputation 

2 
AlIowmce,DA, Etc. 

4/ 5 6 8 9 

E 4k. tJ 1(o 

s If'i_6 	- 

-_ oxf !'Jee)  
- of,rI £I 	---- 

Fm 



• I 

-t1/9riO 	4i11 	• 	t 	.•• 

*APIyARTICULARS OF SERVICE OF THE PENSIONERJDJCEA SAD GOV- 
ERNMT SERVANT. 
1. 1(c4FI 	4I1 W 	m 

 Name of the Government servent fi.. 
 TR 	R5R 	3TFfTfir 	41IigffTpi/ 1,I4kig 

( 	). JuI 
f4q1 TTZII whftw /4 1 	. i I 'I 

2. Post/Grade/Rank last held and the name of 
the Ministry/Deptt. office from which retired I 
under the Government of India. 

3. 

3. 
' 

Pay scale at the time of retirement ................... 1?....... 
4. 
4. Date of Birth i 

. 

5. Date of entry into Government service. 

.................................................. 

.........Q.j.r ......... ........ .P.t 6. 
(f) 

6. Date of ending service 2 	/11,V f—s (last day of the service) 
7. 

 Details of weightage in service allowed, if 
any. 
VR 	 ft 7r4 W~;ft ai 

8. Period of service not qualifying for pension. 

From 

• 

To 

• 
Period  

______ 

ReaSons y 
Trm 

m d 

9. 	iaif 
fr im [(5 -4) + (6-7)1 

9. Total length of qualifying 	 Year 
Service Col.[(5-4) + (6-7)] 	

2- 2—  

R. 
Under Secretary to the  Government of Tripur 

TMA 

Month 	Days 



w 
- 	 -rn- 

- 

I! 
- 

• 	.• 
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4,Qoverrnent iXndia 

D rctoratè' of MverU8ing & Visual Publicity 
Ministry of Information & Broadcasting 

Field • x.hibition Office 
Kohima $ Nagaland 

797 9; 

No. FEO/)4/P.4/83'u. )i9 	Dated Kohima The 19.9.83 

To 	• 	- 	. 	- 
Sh±'i P.J.Vincènt 	•-- 

Deputy Controller of Acun€"s 	 - 
AGCR•  
NewDeihi 

• Subzu' 	H.R.A.'to the Staff Posted at Naaland. 

Ref:. 	'XRLAI 1QQ.: •, 	 • • 

Sir,, 	-' 	:- 	•. 	• 	' 
I have the honour to inform" here that I am not ge t ting 

'ny H.R.A since my posting at Kohima (Nagaland), thoiQb the other-
Central Govt. Staffs are regularly getting F!RA @ 7½ % as per Mm. 
stry of Finance Of Uce Memorandum -'No:.'  F.i.2(37)i.E.II(b)/64 dt. 27th 

Nov. 1965. 

.copy, of theletterin thisrespect from the Regional Off iceE 
(N&t4) Direbtora'te of Field Publicity. Govt. of India Kohi.ma alongwith z e 
the Ministry of,Financé Memorandum are enclosed herewith for kind ready 
reference aO necesary earlr release of HRA. 

• ThankLng you. 	• 	- 
Encj:-1, No NM/9(4)/83-.Acctt/588 at9.200 17.83. 

2. No. F.2(37)..E.Xl(b)/64 - 	- 	Yours faithfully 

dt. 27011065. 

L 
• 	

rield Exhibition Of ficer 
-. 	 • 	 otim 

--•- 	 •-I 

11i 	 I 

Zi< CIV • 	 - 

• 	 •• 	• 	 .. 	 • 

.•.• 	 • 	 • 



•: 	
- GOVEMENT OF INDIA 	 \)d I 	

DIRECTORATE OF ADVERTISING & VISUIL PUBLIC:ITY 
MINISTWI OF INFORMATION & BROADCASTING? 	 ( :1 FIELD EXHI BITION OFFICE: KOHIMA. 

NO.FEO/KMA/P.1/84/
~
0 	Datèd,KohjJma, 275 1984 

To 
The Pay & ACCOUntS Officer, 	

; IIJA Group9  
Ministry of I & B, 

Subject;- Request for grant of house reni allowance., 

Sir, 

I have the honour to inform here that I took iovr 
bc chrge of Field Exhibition Office.DAVP,<o11ni.a,Nagaj on 25.11. I am living in a rented house paying Rs.200/- (Two hun4re) since 

Thnuar, 1983. But I am/ ldt 	house rent 41.1 to dat,. Rent receipt from Jnuary to October, 1983 has already been submitted to him vide this pffice No.FEO/I<MA/p.1/84_577 dt. . 28..13.83. Purthe, I-am 
subrniting herewith a rent receipt from November.t3, to March, 1984 
or yQtr kind information and necessary early action please. 

/ 	Annexure-IXI....A is also enclosed herewith f or kind iflfoñtion and necessary. action please s  

Eflcl../ Rent receipt. 

• (,innexure Ill-A Yours itj fully, 

Barman 
Fie].d Exhibition Officer 
D.A.V.p., Mm. of I & 1p , 

Kohima,Nagajand. 
-. IRLA NO- 1025o. 

10 



- 

Telegthn : "ADVISUAL" 
TI PTt 

frtr 	 fkirr 
I fic siri 	rrtr 

COVERNMENT OF INDIA 

DIRECTORATE OF ADVERTISING & VISUAL PUBLICITY 
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION & BROADCASTING 

Fieli Exhikitien Off ice:Agrtcila. 
go 	 I- iiOOoi 

rso.FE 0-/AGT/P.1/L ' 	
the 	 7 

	

To 
	/ 	 .- 

The Pay Accounts (if flcer(1RLA), 
Ccinputer V Section 4  
A.G.C.R. Euildir, 
I.P.Estate, Xew Delhi - lic 002. 

Sub:- Su1missin of H.R.A. Annexure Xl 
in respect of Shri D.Dev Barnn,FEO, 
DVP, IRLA No - 1.250.. 

	

• 	H.R.A. Annexurc II duly c?1eted 
in 4111 respect is subm -*Ltted hcrwith for 
kn nfoziaatin and necessary action 
please. 

Yours faihfu1ly, 

End:- As bve 

F 

Al 



1% 

BROAWASTING CORPORITION OF INDIA, 	IA 

LL IflDIR.DIO 
PiLtE CO?POrJND 

R.GISTIaED 

NO.AGT/RNU/tI/?ft / 	 Dated,Agrtala the 4th July,OI.' 

To 
The Aptt.ACooUntB Officer, 
IRLA Group, Computer - 1, 
Mm. of I and B, 
AGR Building, 
I. P. Estate #  

• 	NEW DELHI - IIOO2. 

Sub : - House Rent AlloWanOe in rIo  Shri D. 0ev Birman, 
Correspondent IRLA No. I022 

Sir 

/ 
	

Lindly refer to your lettermo. P)/IRL.â/Iand B/-I/ 

IO2/I42 dtd. 25.6.01 on the above mentioned subject.  As 

deoirod LR.A9 annexure is re8ubrnitted for kind perusal. The 

undersigned belong to All India transfer liability. Copy of 

the transfer order from AIZAW&L to NPUR is enclosed herewith. 

- 	 e 

iiCl :- 

H.R.A. Annexu. 

Copy of 3 nos transfer orre 

Yours faithfully 

( 
 

DSBARA~EVVAiRMAU ) 
Corr.stonde 
). T1U1AW. 
CcitcpO*dCM' 

A. I. P., Airt1*: 

\fr 

	 fc 



PRASAR BRARATI 
(BROADCASTING CORPORATION OF INDIA) 
ALL INDIA RADIO:AGARTALA:799 001 

No.AGT-7(2)/99-00/ 229, 	 Dated 26.03. 2002. 

To 
The Pay & Accounts Off 
Pay & Accounts Off ice,Computer-I Section, 
Ministry of Information & B'Casting, 
IRLA Group, A.G.C.R. Building, 
Indraprastha Estate, 
New Delhi-hO 002. 

Subject:- Claim of H.R.A. of Sh.Debaru Dev Burman,Correspondent, 
All India Radio,Agartala,w.e..f.04/83 to 09/2001 IRLA 
NO.:- 10250 

Reference:-PAO/IRLA/C-1/10250/442 dt.26.02.2002, 

S I r, 

Enclosed please find herewith one no. self representation regardin 
claim of H.R.A. w.e,f.04/83 to 09/2001 in respect of Sh.D,Dev Burrnan, 
Correspondent, All India Radio,Agartala, IRLA NO.10250 for needful 
action at the earliest. 

Enclo: As Above. 

Yours faithfully 

	

( 	A.K.PAL 	) 
ASSTT. STATION DIRECTOT(DDO) 

	

FOR 	STATION DIRECTOR. 

Copy for kind information to:- 

Shri Debaru Dev Barman,Correspdndent,All India Radio,Agartala. 

1~ t-~ 
FOR STATION DIRECTOR 



PRA3fR BHARATI 
ROACA.T'PIG COP0RATI0r4 OF 11DIA  JLL INDIA RA"110AIARTALA 

To 
The Pay & Accounts OicerIRLA), 

(sh.Ish Malik,Soction Officer - 
by name 

Computer I section 
A.(G .0 .R .Buil. ing 

I.? .Estate 
New Delhi - 110 002 	 Throh proper channel 

Subject:- Claim of H.H.A.of .th.D,Jev Barman,IRLA-1 0250 w.e.f. 
4J83 to9/2001 

Ref. 	0.PAQJLJ-i /102 50/14 A2 dt p26.02.02 of Sr. A. Q. 

Kindly refer to your above cited letter Io, addressed 
to h.C.P.ingh, Hindi Officer of AIR 1Agartala on the above 
mentioned cubject. 

In this connection it is to state here that the fl.R.A, 
claini was made to P40 since 1)53 vide following request letter No iespatched under REGI .TLRED P0T. 

NO.FE0/C1A/P.1/63-*g 426 it.19.9.1983 
40.FE0/KMA/P.1/84-209 dt. 25.6.1984 
0.E0/GT/F.1/83/1039 dt.2.3.198 

Na.ATr-9(1 )/c3/Ac 	dt.04.02.199 
10.ACT-7(2)/99/Ac/8516 at. 29.12.1999 
1,70.A1'fP-7(2)/00-01/AC/2751 ft. 10.4.2000 
N0.AcP-7(2)/9/819 it. 26.5.01 

140.wT-7(2)/00-01/A12859 dt. 16.5.2001 
N0.AT-7(2)/2000 - 01/AC/5822 dt. 01/10/01 

It may not be out of place to mention here that H.'l.A. 
were paid to the undersigned from SEPT BR,196 to J1JE,l 83. 

Jnder this circumstances it is now requested that 
H.R.A. taa outstanding claim may kindly be settled at the 

earliest. 

Yoirs fith fully, 

Earman ) 
Correspondent 

IRLA No. 10250 

VP 



- q5-  

PRASAR BHARATJ 	 REGD.POST 
(BROADCASTING CORPORATION OF INDIA) 

ALL INDIA RADIO: AGARTALA 

No.AGT-7(2)/2003--04/AC/ 	 Dated) 28.08.2003. 

To 
The Senior Accounts Officer, 
Pay & Accounts Office (IRLA), 
Min.of Information & B'Casting, 
A.G.C.R. Building,Computer Cell-Il, 
NEW DELGI- 110 001 

	

Subject :- Regarding Non receipt of Annexure II A in support of HRA 
	I 

payment with effect from 4/1983 to 912002 in respect of 
Sri D.DevbarmanCorrespondent,AiR,Agarta1a )  IIILA NO-. 
10250. 

S i r, 
Enclosed please find herewith the self-explanatory representation 

with all needful documents in support of H.R.A. including arrear in respect 
of Sri Debaru Dcv Barman,Correspondent,AIR,Agartala IRLA NO. 10250 for 
needful action at your end. However, it is stated that after joining of Sri 
D.Devbarman at this station i.e.cn 18.06.1993,the HRA payment; has not been 
made to him till date even non--availing of Govt.aecomodation. 

-- 

Yours faithfully 
Enclo:- as above. 

C 	C.P.,SINGH 	) 
. . 	 HINDI OFICER(DDO) 

FOR STATION DIREC TOR 

Copy to:- 
1. 	Sri Debaru Dcv Barman,Correspondent,Alj India Radio,Agartaia for 

kind information. 

FOR STATION DIRECTOR 

W pt, 

V 



'U 
	 44i4AJY - 

-" 

To 
The Senior Accounts Officer 
Pay & Accounts Office (IRLA) 
Ministry of I & B 
A.G.C.R.Building 
New Delhi-110002. 

Through The Station Director,A1R,Agartala, 

Subject :- 	 Non receipt of Annexure II A in support of I-IRA 
payment with effect from 4/1983 to 9/2002 i.r.o. 
Sri D.Devbarnian,Correspondent,AIR,Agartaia,IR LA  

No. 10250. 

Sir, 

Nindly refer to your letter No. PAO/IRLA/t & B/cII/ 
2003-2004/60 dated,24.07,2003 addressed to the Station Direc.Lor ,A:IR, 
Agartala and an endorcement to the undersigned on the above subject. 
As required,the copy of the following documents are enclosed herwith 
for kind perusal. 

 Annexure-II( in lieu of annexure hA. 

 8 	(e i. g h t) 	No s . CT C . 

7 (seven)Nos.I. T.for assesment of tax libility(1983,1985,1987 
88,1988-89,1989-90,1990-91,1991-92, -  the original house rent 
receipt were submitted to PAO,(IRLA),AGCR, New Delhi by regist-
ered post. 

Moreover it may be mentioned here that no Govt. acco-
modation was provided to the undersigned during the entire period 
from 04/1983 to 9/2002 and the AIR,Agartala also not provided any Govt. 
residential ac.comodation with effect from18-06-1993 to 11-07-2003 

Enclo:- As above. 

Yours Faithful y. 

VII 	
\9 

. 

IV 

, ~t~ 0-5  
D . Devba rnian 

Correspordent,IRLA No 10250. 

( 	
T) 

4 



PAO IRLA Employee Area 	 Page 1 of 1 
• 	 - 

-  PAYSLJLP 
• 	 - 

PAO(IRLA) MINISTRY OF I&B 
October-2004 

PRT1CULAR 

IR DBHRA 
0 	0 

IRLA-ID 10250 
Acc.No. 29585 
Birth Date 1945-01-08 

Bank Code 138 
Deputation Non-Deputation 

AYMENTS 
BASIC SP 	CCA 
11575 30 	0 

DA DAPAY 
2431 5788 

Name 	DDE\'BURMAN 
Department N.S.D. AiR 
City 	AGARTALA 
Designation CORRESPONDENT 
Prasar 	Prasar Bharti 

	

CEA 	PP 	DP 

	

0 	0 	0 

Iflc.Month 5 
Grade s-is 
HPL 375 
EL 293 
PNP NPIan 

HRA 	TA 
1302 	400 

	

BCA 	BA 	RCA 

	

0 	0 	0 
TRA. ALL SPLtLL DESK ALL 

	

0 	0 	0 
Arrears & Payment 

	

ISDA 	PA 	RLA 

	

0 	0 	750 
SDA TRAVEL 
2170 	0 

TAA H. 
0 

H.R.A. 
D .A. 

Total Arrears & Payments 

DEDUCTIONS. 

	

IT - 	URR CGEGIS 	PU 

	

0 	0 	-60 	- 0 
Loan & Advances 	- 

Loan Type 	
- 	 Installment For 

1 Totai Loan & Advances. 
Transaction of Deductions 	- - 	 - 

Loan Type 	Installment For_ 
I. Income Tax 	

- 	 3980 
GrandTotaj 	

- 	 3980 

	

13265 	ON 

1563 
14828 
GROSS PAY 

	

CGHS 	- GPFPROF. TAX 

	

0 	2000 

	

Jfls. Amount 	Amount Paid 

	

-0 	- 	 - 

39274 

uS FEE GPF 

0 

Total AnIountII 

- 	 GROSS DED. 	 -604 

tportRu4IQn/JJ/2Ofl4 	 - 	 - 	 - - 	 -- 

- 

- 

Ltfr//,A vw'.prasariekha .org/framsite/Disp]4~PayDetai 1 1J/O4- - 

-  



PAO 1RLA Employee Area 	11/1  - 	Page 1 of 1 
V1 4 	

PAYSLIP 
F 

PAO(IRLA) MINISTRY OF I&B 
December-2004 

PARTICULAR 
IRLA-ID 	10250 Name 	D DEV BURMAN Inc.Month 5 
Acc. No. 	29585 Department N.S.D. AIR Grade S-IS 
Birth Date 	1945-01-08 Citv 	AGARTALA HPL 375 
Bank Code 	138 Designation CORRESPONDENT EL 293 
Deputation 	Non-Deputation Prasar 	Prasar Bharti PNP N.PIa; 

PAYMENTS - - 
BASIC 	SP CCA CEA 	PP 	DP 	IR 	DBHRA HRA TA 

11575 	30 0 0 	0 	0 	0 	0 1302 40' 
DA 	DAPAY 

2431 	5788 

SPECIAL ALLOWANCES - 
BCA 	BA HCA ISDA 	PA 	RLA 	SDA TRAVEL TAA H. CAP 

0 	0 0 0 	0 	750 	2170 	0 0 1 
TRA. ALL SPL_ALLDESK_ALL 

o 	0 0 -- - 
Arrears & Payment 
Total Arrears & Payments 0 

GROSS PAY 24446 
DEDUCI1ONS - 

IT 	ILRR CGEGIS 	PU 	CGHS 	GPF PROF. TAX US FEE GPF Rev. 
15896 	0 60 	0 	0 	0 	0 0 

Loan & Advances - - - 
Loan Type - 	Installment For 	 Inst. Amount 	Amount Paid Total Ariouni 
Total Loan & Advances - - 	0 	- 	- 
Transaction of Deductions - * 	- 
Loan Type 	Installment For - 
Grand Total 0 

GROSS DED. 15956 
- - 	 NET PAY- 8490 

- 

Report Run On :25/1/2005- 	 - 	 - 

- - - 	 1jT 	6rg080/prasar/frathsiiefDisp!ay PayDt 	 12-20 - 25/01/201 



urnan Bhattacharya 	/ - 	 Chamber: 
Residence of Sr. Advocate Sri Saktimoy Lhakrao. i .. 	ADVOCATE 	

College Tilla, Agaitala, Ph. 251 5994 
Time Mor. 08.30 -09.45 am., Eve. 07.00 - 10 00 p.,. Offic : R@o. h. - 2, Tripura Bar Association, Hi. 222 5500 (0). 	 Sunday:10.00 am. - 01 00 p.m. 

Residence 
\ \ 	 C/o. Bhattachaije 
\ \ 	Opp. Desbandhu Chittaranjan Ci, 
\\ \\Shibnagar, Agarlala, Ph. : 238 2483 t). 

FOR lAW!) 0 13EJi1LF OF i-u 

Shri. Debaru Dev Berman, 
IRLA NO. 10250, 

S/C. I,ato Harendra Kiahore Dev Barman, 
lA resident of North of water Sup1y Office, 
D1ilosar, P.O.... lçjartala College, 
P.S.-u Eeet ljartala, District-4est Tripura, 

TO 

1 • 	The Union of Izx.ia( through the 
Secretary, Minist.ry of Xniormation & 

oadcasting), Government of India 
Shastri i3havan, New Deth.1. 110 001 

2 • 	The Chief Controller of Accounts.. 
Ministry of Information & roadcastinçj, 
Govornmnt of Zrxlia, Shastri Bhavan, 
Neo Delhi 110 001 . 

The Deputy Controller of Accounts, 
Pay & Accounts 0ffice(IRIA), 
Ministry of Information & Broadcastiiij, 
A.G.C.R Building, X.P. Estate, 
New Delhi .- flO 002 

The Pay & Accounts Qfficer(IRLA). 
Ministry of InformatIon & oac1Castinj, 

AG.C.R. 3uilcU.ng , I.?. Estate, 
New Delhi - 110 002. 



,3,~ , 	
4,4 

I - 2 - 

5 • 	The Director general, All Xndta. Radio, 

Akashbani I-iovafl, ar 1iannt Street, 

New Delhi - 110 001 . 

6. 	The Station Director, All Xndia RadiO, 

palace Compound ( North Gate) , 

jartala - 799 001 ; 
..; itice ReceiveS. 

subject $ - 	LGJ NarICE OF D4M 

sir(s) 

under instruction of my. client, naiid 

above, i would like to address you as under i- 

	

1) 	That, my client while serving  under 

the  Government of Tripura from 20.9.1966 in the Departs- 

flt of printing and StatioflZY and in the post of 

Copy Holder got selection in  the post of ZxUbition 

ASSjStBflt under the notice receiver No,1 and joined 

the said post on 2.3.1973. 

	

2) 	'that, at the tine of such Joining in 

the post of EXhibition Asai$t8flt  under  the notice 

reCiVer 110.1 he was given due benefits and protection 

of the service rendered under the Governlreflt of Tripura 

and accordiflcjlY. he discharged his duties in different 

posts and lastly went On retirement after att.aining 

the age of superanfluatiofl on 31.1.2005 from the 

Cont4....P/3  



7 L 
gartaj. Station of Al). India Radio as Corrp5 

'-S 

3) 	That, after such refrent on 
• 	J. 

8Uperaflnuf40 , my client as ,sauüd 	Pezsjo Pay 
Order under No. 2806V05/0035/3 ,dat 	44.2005 by the 
notice receiver 1'To.4; In page...3 ofthes 

Pay Order nook the particulars of service of my client 
has been recorded and in SL. 14o.5 of the same where 
the date of entry in the Govern 	i was  

a clear date has been giv io' 2019.19 
wbpq my ;client. joinea -the service 	Goverxnt 
of Tripma and in ax. No.6 the date Of endLng the 

serviom has been mentioned correcjj- on"3j.;l.2005 

Nov1  if t Priodof he 
Govent service and Vi8.&u.vj8 the,4te oi ezthg 
of the aervj.ce are considered it would be 

clear that the total perioci of service rendered by uv 
client is 38. years, 4 months and ii daya; 	per L.. 	 ' 
requireffent, of law one has to Perform3 yera of 

service for getting full. pension. In VjeW 
of that 

settled legal position • my client ia/was also entjtl.e ' 	•-: 	- 	 -• 

Cond,, .P/4 



r 	 - 4 - 

to get the full Pension benefits after his retirement 

from service. 

But, surprisingly in column No.9 of 

the said page 140.3 of the P.P.0, the total length of 

qualifying service has been reflected as 22 years, 

2 months and 4 daya without any reason or basis whatso-

ever. 

4) 	That, the said entry in SL. No.9 

in page No.3 of P.L00 being erroneous and highly 

prejudicial and detrimental to the interest of my 

client he, sulxnitted a representation dated 315.2005 

before the notice receiver No4 stating inter alia 

all facts therein In his said representation it was 

clearly mentioned that the Service Book for the entire 

percd of Non Gazetted Service from 20,9.1966 was sent 

to the Pay & AccOUnts Of £cer by the supervisor, DAVP., 

Ministry of Information & Broadcasting , New Delhi, 

vide their letter Noo.22oi2/2/73/-gxa(A) dated 

4;30-1983 along with other records. In the said letter 

of the DAVP dated 40 1.1983 (Supra) it was clearly 

indicated that the prescribed proforma for allotment 

Cofltd. 11'P/5 

7 

- 	 ----- 	
- 
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of XRLA number duly completed. Last Pay Certificate 

and Service Book were forwarded to the notice receiver 

• No.4 0  fter receipt of the said particulars, Last Pay 

Certificate, Service Book eta. Pay and Allowences 

of my client for Gazetted period through IRLA system 

was released as would be confirnd by the DVP letter 

No.-20012/2/73-XH.(A) dated 29;4.l983 • In the said 

representation my client, therefore, requested the 

notice receiver No,4 to review the P.. O. 1  specially 

the qualifying service)  as it requireA correction by 

taking the service for the period from 20.9 0 1966 to 

311.2005 into account for the purpose of calculating 

the Pension and other retiral benefits such as gratu.tty. 

That, to his utter misfortune , the . 

said notice receiver 140.4 has not considered it 

necessary to take any action in the light of the r.(Luet 

me in the representation or even to favour my client\ 

with a reply as to why he should not be given the 

full Pension benefits on the basis of his total lezt 

of qualifying service far in excess of 33 years. 

That, my client was entitled to house 

Contd...P/6 

I ;  
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rent allowence from let Januray, 1983 and he made 

repeated approaches before you the notice receivers 

for releasing the house rent allowence in his favour 

but no action has yet been taken) though my client went 

on retireunt on 3191.20050 It is, hwever, interesting 

1. to note that you have paid him the house rent al].owence 

for a period of 2 years from september, 1986 to June, 

1988 while he was posted in Wagpur Station under DAVP. 

But, the periods before and after that dates have been 

ignced except the period from $eptember, 2003 to 

September , 2004 when my client was posted in the  

Silohar Station of All India Radio as a Correspondent. 

My client is, therefore, entitled to the house rent 

allowences excepting the periods he has been paid the 

sane, as reflected above 

7) 	That, the Leave EncasblTeflt Bill duly 

prepared for an amount of R41, 97, 940/- was sent by 

the Administrative Officer of All India Radio, )gartala 

Station, before you the notice receiver No14 as enclo- 

sure to his letter No.NT. 13(2)/20058/861 dated 

Contd.. 9•9•P/7 



16.2;2005 and another Bill for Rs.39, 994.6. was also 

sent to you , the rioticc receiver No.4 from Agartala 

Station of All India Radio as enclosure to his letter 

wo.r;13(2)/2oo5...s/2020 dated 18.4920o5,but to his 

utter dismay and misfortune my client has, not yet been 

paid a single peny with zeference to the said two atlls 

admittedly when there is no valid and cogent reason 

behind such unreasoiable and inordinate delay. 

8) 	That, from the factual backdrop 	 I  

narrated above it would be crystal clear that my client 

has been put to Lace prejudice for no lapse, negligence 

or lacuna on his part but on the part of you, the 

notice receivers. After retirement from service the 

total incom, of my client has dropped down to a 

great extent,aixl because of non receipt of legitimate 

paYments,he has been facing serious hardehips in 

maintaining his livelihood and the livelihood of th 

members of his family dependent on him because of 

certain reason un-intelligible to my client; 

In view of above it is demanded 

Contd...P/8 



C 	 i 	 -8-. 

on behalf of my client that you, the notice receiver8 

are to correct the Pensic,n ?ay Order( P.P, 0.) of my 
client so far entry made against SL. No.9 of pagei.i3 

of the same is concerd where the total length of 

QUalifying service has been erroneously shown as 22 
years, 2 months and 4 clays actually when it was 38 
years, 4 months and 11 days ( from 20.9.1966 to 31.1.05) 
and calculate the full Pension after sucth crection 

followed by payicnt of arrear Pension to him including 
the amounts -involved in Gratuity, House Rent Allowences, 
Leave znCashment and Insur 	as indjcatj above after 
ccmpleting the exerjses within a period of 2 (ta,) 
monthe from the date of receipt of this notice, otherwjse 
my client will approach the Competent, legal fcn'um for 
redress at your risk and cost and in that case he will 

8180 claim interest on the arrear Pension and other 

Outstanding dues @ 15% per annum from the date of 
retjrnt till the date of paymen 

Drawn and served under 
my instr tion $ 

C Debaru Dev 	men 

ozv*w UNDER MY HAND 
1La 

Sumari  Bhat;lha5~Ya 
Advocate. 
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Surnar 

Office : 

Bhattacharya 	(7 
ADVOCATE 

No. - 3, Tripura Bar Association, Ph. : 222 5598 (0). 

Chamber: 	4 

Residence of Sr. Advocate Sri Saktimoy Chakraborti 
College Tilla, Agartala, Ph. : 251 5994 (C). 

Time : Mor. 08.30 - 09.45 a.m., eve. 07.00 - 10.00 p.m. 
Sunday.: 1000a.m. -01OOp.m. 

Residence 

\\Shibnagar, 	

C/o. Bhattacharjee Villa 
Opp Desbandhu Chittaranjan Club, 

 Agartala, Ph. : 238 2483 (R). 

ctZ -oL 	O.?cf7,r 

For and on behalf of 

Skwi Debaru Dcv Barinan 
sf0. Late Harentha Iishore Dy Barman 
I. R. L. A, Mo. 10250 
A resident of North of Water Supp&y Office, 
Dhaleswar, P,0..Agartala college, 
P.S. East Agartata, 
District-WeSt TrLpura. 

To 
The Pay and .Account officer(IiLA), 
Ministry of Information and ]road Casting, 
A,G,C.R. Buildin, I.?., EstEtQ, 
New Dclht'110002 

Refererioe: Letter of the Senior Accounts 0ffic' bearing 
No.0/IRLA/I & B/PZN/16061610 dated 16.9.20050 

Sir, 
I, on behalf of my client, named above, do hereby 

ackrAowledge the receipt of the letter of the Senior 

Accouflts Officer,cited above and would like to inform you 

that the question of sanction order for 	the ser I 

vice period of my client from 20609.1966 to 23,03,1973 for 
giving the benefit of the total qulifythg service of my 19 

client had already been settled and decided as back &i on 

19,10976 when the Section Officer for D.A,V.P. by issuing 

a F4eaioraridum beariflg No. A. 23O12/1/?4EST. II dated 19.1 

in.forrned my above named client that in the offics 	1. 

record continuity of his au'Vice from the date of his 

( t.r 

,.. .p/2 



initial appointment ur1er the Government of Tripura 

on 20.9.1966 has been recorded. He waa,.howevev 

informed that his seniority in the grade of Eihibi46ox 

tion AsBistant will however, be counted from the 

date of his appointment in the grade on 24.3.1973 
(A.N.). 

For favour of your kind ready reference a 

xerox copy of the said Memorandum dated 1991.1976 

issued by the Section Officer for D.A.V.P, is 

enclos ed. 

In view of the aforesaid factual back-drop 

the request made by you in your letter under re.' 

terence to the D.G., A.I.R., New Delhi may not be 

required afresh as the said matter has been settled 

and decided as back as in the year 1976. 

However, my client expresses his happiness 
for the response made by you with reference to the 

notice served on behalf of his and at the same 

time request you to regulari no his pension in the 

light of the demand made in the demand notice 

dated 15.8.2005 served on behalf of my said client 

at your earliest convenience. Another aspectsat of 

Contd... . . . . .p/3 

Ii 
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the demand notice might have escj your attention 
as flothing 

has been mentioned in your letter under 

reference about the grievanc8 expressed by my 

client regarding the non-payment of house rent 
allowance to him for a Particular period, as speoj. 
fically reflected in that flOtjoe. 

You are 	
to render redress to my 

olint in this  regard also so that his grievenoe 

are redressed departmentaiiy,  

In the letter under reference it is further 

floticed that a copy of the same has been given to 

the Director, D,A,y,p, 14/0. I & Be for issuing of 

Certificate of service in respect of my chant from 
8.3.1973 to 26.11.1952. 

In this context, copies of 2(two) ltt; 

bearing No. A..22O12/2/73/Xfl(d) dfitod 4*1.1983 and 
letter dated 29.6.1983 are enclosed for your satis.. 
faot ion regarding the service rendered by my client 
uzer D.&.V,p 

Your prompt action will be lttglily appreciated. 

Yours fatthfuhly, 

EC1O Su.A etated 	(Sumaxz Bhatta 
Advocate. 

h 

Conid.,, . .. .p/4 
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Copy toss 

The Sezior Accounts Officer, Pay and 
Accounts Off ice(IRLA), ?Ltnistry of Information 
and Bvoad Casting, A.G. C.R, Building, New X)eTh.t 
110002 for favour of lUnd information and nece' 
asary action please. 

( Sumax Bhattacharya) 
Advocate, 



Due -Drawn statement of house rent allowance w.e. from December 1982  to January 
2005 in respect of Sree Debaru Devbarman, Ex correspondent of All India Radio, 
Agartala (IRLA NO- 10250) 

SI. 
No 

Basic pay per 
month 

Period I 
duration 

Total 
month 

Rate of 
HRA 

HRA 
drawn 

HRA due - 
= 650/- 12/82 to 3/83 .04 7.5% Nil 48.75 x4 

2. 650/- 04/83 tol 0/83 07 7.5% Nil 48.75 x 7 
3. 680/- 11/83 to 10/84 12 7.5% Nil 51x12 
4. 710/- 11/84to10/85 12 7.5% Nil 5325x12 
S. 740/- 11/85 to12/85 02 7.5% Nil 554 55x2 
6. 2120/- 01/86 to 08/86 08 300PM Nil 300x8 
7. 2180/- 09/86 to 10/86 02 300PM 160.35 x 2 = 

320.70  
300x2 

8. 2240/- 11/86 01 300PM 160.35 xl = 
160.35  

300x1 

9. 2240/- 12/86to10/87 11 450PM 450x11 = 
4950.00  

450x11 

10. 2300/- 11/87to06/88 08 450PM 450x8= 
3600.00  

450x8 

11. 2300/- 07/88 to 10/88 04 300PM Nil 300x4 
12. 2300/- 11/88to09/89 . 	11 300PM Nil 300x11 
13. 2375/- 10/89 01 300PM . 	Nil 300x1 
14. 2450/- 11/89 to10/90 12 300PM Nil 300x12 
15. 2525/- 11/90to10/91 12 300PM Nil 300x12 
16. 2600/- 11/91 to 10/92 12 300PM Nil 300x11 
17. 2675/- 11/92to09/93 11 300PM Nil 300x1 
18. 2675/- 10/93 01 300PM . 	Nit 300x11 
19. 2750/- 11/93to10/94 12 300PM . 	Nil 300x12 	- 
20. 2825/- 11/94to12/94 02 300PM Nil 300x2 
21. 2825 01/95to05/95 05 300PM Nil 300x5 
22. 3000/- 06/95 to12/95 06 300PM Nil 300x6 
23. 9100/- 01/96to04/96 04 7.5% Nil 6825x4 
24. 9375/- 05/96to04/97 12 7.5% Nil 703.12x12 
25. 9650/- 05/97 to04/98 	1  12 7.5% Nil 725x12 

I 	26. 9925/- 05/98to04/99 12 7.5% Nil 744.37x12 
 10200/- 05/99 12 

to 04/2000  
7.5% Nil 765x12 

 10475/- 05/2000to04/01 12 7.5% Nil 785.62x12 
 10750/- 05/01 to 04/02 12 7.5% Nil 806.25x12 
 11025/- 05/02to04/03 12 7.5% Nil 827x12 
 11300/- 05/03 tod!S  11 7.5%  848x1 1 
 11300+DP5650 04/2004 01 7.5%  1271x1 
 11575+DP5788 05/04 to 01/05 09 

________ 
7.5% 

_________ 
17171,00 UPTO 
12/04  

1302x9 

Total - 	. Rs.26,202.00 Rs.1,29,756 

Total due/ 
difference 

195.00 
341.25 
612.00 
639.00 
111.00  

2400.00 
279.30. 

139.65 

I 

300.00 
3600.00 
3600.00 
3300.00 

300.00 
3300.00 
3600,00 
600,00 

1500,00  
1800,00  
2730,00  
843744 

____________ 8685,00 
8932,44 
9180.00 

9427,44 
9675,00  
9924.00Tl  
9328100 

11.718,00 

Rs1,03,5540j 
Total Amount (Rs. 1,03,554.00) (Rupees one lac three thousand five hundred fifty four 
only) 

(Debaru Dev Barman) - 'i/i' '/ 
Ex Correspondent, 

AIR Agartala 
- 	IRLAA/CNo. - 10250 
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LATNAMA 

2OO 
Appellant 
Pititioner 

No. .................... of................. 

-- 	 -. - -.-- 	 - -fl-_ _,_t 

<" The High Court of Assam,Nagaland, 
'Meghalaya, Manipur, Tripura, Mizoram 

and Arunachal Pradesh). 

WNWP(C)/LA(APP)CRP/ 
Review Pet.IC.ReflCont Cas(C) 
RFAIRSA!COISAO/LFNSP.A 
CMAPPLIMAC(APPL)/IA 
CrL (A)/Bail Appin/Tr P(C). 

k?I 	sçc-ç 

- Versus- 
Ifl U 	OP 	

Respondent / Opposite Party 

2 
KNOWALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS that IAAW' 	 0 %f 1L3f)V_T?U ,5ZMQH  

L( 	 —41cL 	9 Y 1 1y%J J 

• do hereby in my / our name / names and on my / our behalf constitute and appoint 

Shn/Srvaii 	 AHR? 	MPN1Ic. 	tc'sD 	 4SN7H 

___S9u,..M(L PIND ASA1317 asmy/our 

ture and lawful Advocate/Advocates to appear and act for me / us in the above case to file 
appeals from decree or award or order in original suit, or case or from appellate, decree or 
from order in case Civil / Criminal /Revenue or any order, proceeding etc. to file written 
objection in appeals / cases whenever nécéssary, to conduct appeal or case on my I our 
behalf and forthat purpose to examine witnesses and to do all acts and things whatsoever 
as required to be done in connection therewith, such as compromising of the above matter, 
depositing or withdrawing any money in from the Court / Office, filing of any document / documents 
in the Court / Offices, referring matters in dispute between the parties hereto to arbitration, 
withdrawing the above matters with liberty to file appeal icasés proceeding afresh, receiving 
properties, release form attachment, filling execution or miscellaneous cases, bidding 
at Execution Sale, obtaining payment from the High Court, withdrawing custoday and 
otherfees and doing on my/ourbehaif such other acts in the above matters as are necessary 
and proper. 

In case of my / our failure to comply with any instruction given by my lawyer in 
connection with this case the lawyer shall have, no liability for any loss suffered by me / us for 
any adverse order against me/us 

I/We hereby agreeing to ratify and confirm all acts so done by the said Advocate / 
Advocates as my /our own acts as if done by me/us, execute this Vakalatnama on this 

......... dayof ........... 	 2Oc 

II. V, From-3000 April, 2005 

Ii 	 Aji 
- -• 
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BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

GUWAHATI BENCH GUWAHATI 

OANO. 51/2006 

SHRJ DEBARU DEV BARMAN 

APPLICANT  

-VERSUS- 

UNION OF INDIA & ORS 
. RESPONDENTS 

.. 

I 

WRiTTEN STATEMENT SUBMITTED BY THE RESPONDENTS 

That the respondents have received copy of OA and have gone through the. same 

and have understood the contentions made thereof. Save and except,, the statements, 

which are not specifically admitted herein, below, rests may be treated as total 

denial. The statements, which are not borne on records, are also denied and the 
applicant is put to the strictest proof thereof. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4 (A) of the OA the 
respondents beg to offer no comment as it is a matter of record. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4 (b) of the OA, the 

respondents beg to state that in the Memorandum dated 19.1.1976 of Ministry of 

Information and Broadcasting addressed to Shri D. D. Burman, it was mentioned 

that he is in continuous Government Service from 20.9.1966. It is nowhere 
mentioned that services rendered by Shii Burman with the Govt. of Tripura will 
count for the pensionary benefits as per pnMsion Of CCS Pension Rules. it is also 
not endoied to PAO. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4(d) of the OA, the 

respondents beg to state that PAO (IRLA) examined the pension papers submitted 
by SD, AIR1  Agartala and it was seen that, necessary certificate for counting of 
services rendered non-gazetted period were not enclosed. A request was made to the 

concerned authorities for issueing of necessary certificates as per Provision of CCS 

Pension Rules. It the mean time to avoid hardship to the pensioner his pensionary 



; 

2 
benefits were authorized based on the services rendered by Shii D. D. Burman as 

per the record of PAO i.e. for Gazetted period. 

It is further submitted that Pay & Accounts Officer (IRLA), Miii. of 

I&B, New Delhi has been counted past services rendered by Shri D. D. Barmati from 

1966 to 1973 on the basis of letter received from DAVP, Miii. I&B, and allowing 

pensioflarY benefits of 33 years of service. Revised PPO has also been issued to Shii 

Barniafl. 
Copies of the letters are annexed herewith and marked as 

Annexure- R 1& R2. 

5) That with regtcd to the statement made in paragraphs 4 (e) & (1) of the OA the 
respondents beg to state that at the time of issuing of PPO the required certificates 

was based on the basis of service 
were not available with PAO (IRLA), the PPO  
rendered during gazetted period. That was in fact not wrong entry but was actually 

on the basis record available with PAO (IRLA). 

6) That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4 (g) of the OA, the 

respondents beg to state that entitlement of the petitioner for house rent allowance 

admissible from 1.1.1983 were released on the basis of certificate to be furnished by 

the Head of Office as required under House Rent Allowance Rules. 

7) That with regard to the statement made in, paragraph 4(h) of the OA, the 

respondents beg to state that the claim of the applicant for paying Rs. 103554/- as 

HRA is errofleous as the claimant had calculated the BRA without seeing the 
provision of Rules for entitlement of HRA during the period under reference. His 
HRA entitlement was calculated on the basis of the rules proposed at that time for 

the payment of BRA and the arrears were released vide Cheque No. 695544 dated 

07.04.06 for Rs. 81,626. In his due drawn statement appended with the petition the 
applicant has shown his entitlement on higher side and in some cases he was paid 

excess of his entitlement, which he has not disclosed. 

8) That with regard to the statements made in paragraphs 4(i) (j)& (k) of the OA the 

ertificate for counting of services 
respondents beg to state that after rving 	c ecei 	the  



p 
from 24.3.1973 to 20.11.1982 in the manner as prescribed under Rule 59 (iv) of 

CCS Pension Rules. PAO (IRLA) iimnediately revised his entitlement on the basis 

of full qualifying service and released his pensionary benefits vide PPO Authority 

No. 28062/05/0035/3 dated 29.3.2006. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4(1) of the OA, the 
respondents beg to offer no comment. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4 (m) of the OA, the 

respondents beg to state that the due drawn statement appended with the application 
by the applicant is actually not correct as in some period more entitlement and also 

in some cases he was paid more HRA which he is claiming that it is his entitlement 
which is not correct. 

The respondents. crave leave of this Hon'ble Tribunal to produce 

the copy of the rules in force at the time of hearing of the case. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4 (n) of the OA, the 
respondents beg to state that the PPO has since been revised and due benefits on the 

basis of full qualilying service and also BRA as due as per the provision of Rules 
have now been released. 

That the humble respondents beg to submit that both the reliefs sought by the 

applicant in his Orijnat Application has since been complied with the Hon'ble 

Tribunal may be pleased to appropriate order considering the facts and 
circumstances of the case. 
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VERIFICATION 

I 	 '4 	 aged 

about 	.. .......years 	 at 	present 	working 	as 

,who. is taking steps in this case, being duly authorized to sign on 

behalf of all the respondents and competent to sign this verification, do 

hereby solemnly aflinn and state that the statement made in paragraph 

- 	 are true 

to my knowledge and belief, those made in paragraph 

- being matter of records, are 

true to my information derived there from and the rest are my humble 

submission before this Humble Tribunal. I have not suppressed any material 

fact. 

And I sign this verification this ------- - ---th day of June 2006 at 

DEPONENT r 

er1ntend1rzg Engtneel 
£11 mdii Radio 

UWAHATJ 
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NO 	9 11 3702281 	
Noci 	q 	

os n1 PAy ACCOUNTS OFFICE (IRLA) 7 	
M/O I NFORMATION & 8ROAOCASTING 

A.G.C.R BUILDING, NEW DELHI I 
/ 1/ Ia, 	

1 

m0 Pay & Aounts Officer 
Centrat Pens ion Accounting

,  Oflic M/0 Finance Deptt, of EXPe it'ue: Tnkoot 
H ShIkaji Carna Place 

' 

Behind Hyatt Rogercy.. 

• 	

•.• 
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1. 	Revised 

R 6 	jj! ~ 1 11  

H AeVisedpoj00 rnUIedRS 
. (Rupees7/ 

Rovis 	
aftor commut 	As. (Rupees 	I j 	 ation 	

fl I 
Eftecto from 	

t 
1\L1 ac.Lki 

j a. 	QJLr 11  
3. 

Pés 	T- 

DIIlcrontjag corr
mutejvalue of POflSIO Paya 	by the Bank (HuPees>, 	

tfr. 
 

r 

44 



	

t - 	
..---.... 	.,..... ' 

/ FAX 110 	91 11 370221 	I by 29 199 	IJIHI I I I / . -. 
or 

-2- 

	

• 	Revised family pensIon 

a, . As enhanced rate As. -, 

upto 

b 	At normal rate R s'. ' 	AupeesA 
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5 	Delails of OIstnbutIon Bank 

• 1. 	Name of Bank; 	 e' 

	

• 	2. .'Branch&codeNjfany 
3 	Acourt No -  
4 	DiStL of 	 - 
S. State - 	 -- 	 - 
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Sr ts Officer 
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I 	 In the matter of - 

/ 
O.A. No.51 of 2006 

Shri Debani Dev Barman. 
Versus- 

Union of India & Ors. 

A 

kt the rntter of; - 

Rejoinder submitted by the 

applicant in reply to the written 

statements submitted by the 

respondents. 

The ipplicint alkwe named most humbly 4nd respectfully begs to steite jtb 

under; - 

1. 	atvith regard to the statements made in paraaphs 1. 2 ., and 3 of the 
written statement the applicant . categoricaHy deni.es statements save and 
except those are matters of records and further begs to say that in the 

Memorandun dated 1901. 1976 (Annexure- A to the 0A), issued by the 
Director of Advertisthg & Visual Publicity it is stated that the applicant 
has been in continuous Govt. service from, the date of his initial 

appointment under Tripura Govt. i.e. 20.09.66. Therefore, it is quite clear 

that the respondents authority are Very much aware that the applicant 



was initially appointed under the Govt. of Tripura on 20.09.1966 as such it 

is the duly of the respondents to decide that whether the applicant will be 

entified for pensionairy benefits as per provision of CCS (CCA) Pension 

Rule as well as to inform this to the PAO well in advance to the retirement 

on superannuai'on of the applicant. But the respondent authority failed to 

take action in time as result there was delay in payment of pensionary 

benefits to the applicant and the applicant cannot be held responsible for 

such delay. Moreover, on the basis of memorandum dated 19.01.1976 the 

respondents counted 33 years of service of the ap plicant at the time of 

the 
could have avoided 

	
inpayinentofpensionary benefits to the 

applicant. It is also stated that the applicant was issuedtpiioiTpay 

order dated 04.02.2005 (Annexure- B to the O.A) by the respondent No. 4, 

in the said pension pay order book the particulars of service of the 

applicant has been recorded, in SL No. 5 of the same PPO, date of entry in 

the Govt. service was mentioned as 20.09.1966. Finding entry at 51. No. 9 

of te PPO being erroneous and highly prejudicial and detrimentalto the 
..., 	-.. 

interest of the applicant he submitted representation on 31.05.2005 but the 

for counting his length of service as 33 years for pension ary benefit as 

such delay in payment of pensionary benefits to the applicant occurred. It 

is relevant to mention here that the contention raised by the applicant in 

his representation dated 31.05.05 is coriect for counting the length of 

service for the purpose of perlsiori1ry benefits, therefore, the respondents 

could have taken steps for correction in the PPO after receipt of the 
representation and in that event it was not required cii the part of the 

applicant to approach before this Hon'bk. Tribunal. 



3. 

2. 	That the applicant categorically denies the statements made in para 4, 5 

ud 3 of the written statement and begs to state that as per ITO the dale of 

entry in service of the applicant is shown from 20.09.1966, therefore 

contention of the respondents that memorandum dated 19.0116 not 

endorsed to PAO is not correct. It is farther stated that applicant after 

receipt of the incorrect pension pay order on 13.05.05 submitted his 

representation on 31.05.05 stating interalia that the service book for the 

entire period of non gazetted service from 20.09.1966 was sent to the Pay 

& Acccrunts Officer by the Supervisor, DAYP. Ministr' of Information and 

Broadcasting, New Delhi, vide their letter dated 04.01.83 along with other, 

records but the respondents did not. take any action on the representation 

ol the applicant. Thereafter, finding no response on the part of the 

respondents applicant served Lawyer's notice on 15.08.2005 for correction 
in the PPO and calculation of full pension and after such correction for 

payment full pension, in the said Lawyer's notice it was also stated for 
completing of the above exercise within a period of 2 (two) months from 

the date of receipt of the notice and in the event, of non-payment of the 

dues within the said period of two months the applicant would claim 
interest 15% on the arrear pension and other outstanclirw dues but the C,  

respondents did not take any action after receipt of the notice dated 

15.08.05 as such the respondents compelled the applicant to approach 

before this Hon'ble Tribunal praying for a direction upon. the respondents 

for correction in the PPO dated 04.02.05 about total length of qualifying 

service of the applicant as 38 years 4 months and II days and further 

prayed for a. direction upon the respondents to calculate full pension after 

such correction. The applicant also prayed for a direction upon the 

- respondents to pay interest 15 on the arrear pension and other 

outstanding from the date of retirement i.e. 31.01.05 till the date of 

payment. Be it stated that the respondents did not show any reason in the 

written statement as to why the representation submitted by the applicant 

on 31.05.05 as well the Lawyer's notice dated 15.08.05 and 01.01.05 was 
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not replied or no action was taken by the respondents for correction in th e  
counting of length of service of the applicant and for payment of full 

pensionarv benefits on the basis of corrected PPO as such it can rightly be 

said that the delay in payment of full pertsionary benefits is due to lapse of 

the respondents and the respondents are duly bound to pay interest of 

15% as claimed by the applicant in the instant application at prayer No. 8 
(d). 

It is farther submitted that due to inaction of the respondents on 

the representation submitted by the applicant and also after receipt of the 

Lawyer's notice dated 15.08.05 and dated 01.10.2005 for payment of full 

pensionary benefits of the applicant on the basis of corrected length of 

qualifying service as such the applicant incurred huge financial loss and 

he was also compelled to approach before this Hon'ble Tribunal. Be it 

stated that the respondents after receipt of the notice issued by this 

Hon'ble Tribunal in the instant Original Application on 27.02.06 took the 

matter with PAO ([RLA) and after examination the pensioli papers found 

that the contention of the applicant raised in his representation dated 

31.05.05 and Lawyer's notice dated 15.08.0.5 and dated 01.10.2005 are 

correct and issued the letter dated 27.03.06 for payment of full pensionary 

benefits on the basis of 33 years of service. As such the delay in payment 

of full pensionary benefits can rightly be attributable to the respondents 

and the respondents are duty bound to pay the interest of 15% on the 
arrear pension and other outstanding from th e  date of xeiirement i.e. 
31.01.05 till the date of pa.vment. It is further submitted that the present 

applicant is a retired Goverpment servant and due to the inaction on the 

part of the respondents the applicant was compelled to approach before 

this Hon'ble Tribunal and the applicant suffered liuge financial loss due to 

the lapse of the respondents as such the Hon'bie Tribunal be pleased to 
direct the respondents to pay interest @15% on the arrear pension and 
other outstanding from the date of retirement i.e. 31.01.05 tifi the date of 
payment. 
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That with regard to the statements made in paragraph ö, 7, 9, 10, ii and 12 
of the written statement the applicant denies the correctness of the same 

save and except which are borne out of record and further begs to state 

that respondents have not compiled with the relief prayed in paragraph 
No. 8 (d) of the Original Application i.e. the respondents have not paid 
interest of 15% on the arreax pension and. other outstanding from the date 
of retirement i.e. 31.01.2005 till, the date of payment. 

Applicant in support of his contention raised above relies upon the 
following judgmeni,s and orders of Hon'bie Apex Court 

AIR 2000 SUPPE COURT 3513 (2) Vijay L. Mehrotra Vs. 

State of U.? and Ors. 	 (Annexure- A) 

AIR 1997 SUPREME COURT 27 S,R, Bhartrale Vs. Union of 
India & Ors. 	 (Annexure- B) 

4 	That in the facLc and circumstances stated above, the prayer No. 8 (d) of 
the Original Application deserves to be allowed with costs. 
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VERIFICATION 

L Shi Deharu. Dev Barman Sb- Late Harendra Kishore Deb Barmart, 
aged about - years, resident of North of Water Supply Office, Dhaieswar, 
P.0- Agartala College, East Agartala, West Tripura, do hereby verify that 

the statements made in Paragraph I to 4 are true to my knowledge and I 
have not suppressed ariy material fact. 

And I sign this verification on this the 	day of August 2006. 
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vtjay 1: Mehrotra v. State Of UP. 

1000 SUPREME COURT 3513(1) 

. V. N. K1iA1U AND 
. SANrosil IIEODE, jj. 
eal No. 2066 of 2000 (arlsitig mit 

? Ci flo. 11820 of 1909). 1)!- 13-3 

siteuia •i3I , Appeila ut v . S. l'y:ril 
avid aneh(i jtjii.t1 imt 

d1t15 of-190S), 0. 40, R. 1 - 

p _ Appointment of — Partition 
jVelendaflt In physical possesSion 
aptoperty — Order to appoint Re-
it. suit property passed by High 
alithout ongideriflg questionS 

It Is just and conveflieflt 
there is prima fade case In fa- 

$áinti[f and whether it is an ui-
(measure — Not justified. 

(Pam 3) 
1GIENT :— L.tave granted. 
L1he appellant herein was defendant 

fl1ed by the plaintlfl_I'e9P0tCt For 
of the property. In the said suit, 

*kiUff.reSPouiC1it made an applica-
!uppoIfltfl1ent of a Receiver in respect 

pcoperty In dispute. The trial Court 
the saiti application. AggriC'ICd. the 
1.respondeflt preferred an appeal 
the lligh:'COUrt. The high Court al- 
the appeal appoInted a Receiver in 
of (lie propertY in dIspute. It Is 
the 	id order the dcleiidaiii Is in 

before 'us. 
t We have heard Ic at' t Ira I tot it icl and 

the,judliiCflt. We iltid that lime de- 
t Is Iii physical possessiw 61,(lie prop' 

Ilan dispute.' The Reccivel' cart only b 
ed when it isjust' and convenient am 

then there Is a prima fade case in fa 
dthe.plainUff.rcSP0r1lt and (lie casm 

iklbr taking of urgent measure like rip 
jmwnt f a Receiver. The I ugh Court ha 
gaminto these questions while appoint 
4boWet forthePr0PeY dispute. W( 

And that. the appointment of th 
r was riot legally justified. We, at 

set aside the order of the Hi 

iceti 

itrict Juc1?h* 
or It IiImtrItgw 11110 
ipetcilt 	 . 

II 
) C4'4tc 

04 (Ir? ftl tw 

ME 
TAA1k 

1oughCai 
loner. Luki$ 

. Rcsponde 
md 
1085), 84. 1 1  
cused faclit 
18 '- wltt 
On rnándaf 
tergranñu 

.cave gn*nt4 
t din • in Inmpç 
tied single 4 
orE, IAIC)(n$ 
all to 
8/18,,N 
ssucd, t1?e 
1ice. A letta 
urnmeri to) 
•scc 
cing flied 111 
face of the 
rt grannhg 
High siout 

slons (ifSé 

he Icarn4 It 
amlning Lii 
hesltatlbhl 
the'Htgh 

lUng ball WI 
ii to tht'i 

17 of thi Nt 
r, we allow I 
øJudgment 

Ann.., 

pO/vvo/Dr 

The appeal isuIlowcd. 'itiere sliafl hr 
order as (0 	 I loweVer. the hcat 
(tic suit mna' i,ekXpC(Ilt ml. 

/4 pl(r;Il (Ill 

AIR 2000 SUPREME COURT 3513 (2) 

Ii. N. KIRPAI. ANI) S.. WJENI)IA flAt t i. 
0' o f 20('), 1),' : 

2000.' 
Vijay L. Mehrot.ra, Appellant v State of 

U. P4 and others. RespOndentS. 
constitution of India.Art. 16_ReU101 

benefits — Payments to be made on date 
of retlremeflt0r soon thereafter - Pa - 

out any justification - Simple interest at 

rate of 18% saddled on authority. 
(Paras 3 and 4) 

JUDGMENT Special leave granted 
limited to the question of grantIng of titter-
cst. 

2. 'lite appellant retired 110111 Ut'Vl(  

31st August. 1997. From the rest m ,115' ttt 
by the rCspOtldCfl(. It Is clear that itiost ott to-
payments of thc,.rctirai bericilts to her wet 
made long alter shc retired on 3 1st Atigust 
1097. The (ictIIS of (he payliolli s sri ttOO Ic 

are as under 
(See Table below) 

In cnsc of an employee ret IrIflt oIIi 

havitig rcnde%Cd service. it 1-4 c< (erEctI it 
all the payment of (he :-ct iral her ott Is t mm u Id 

be paid on thc date of m- etIi'riiIeiit OF  

thercaltcr if fo 	soniC tii*IoIt'st't'tt cIt ('tIm 
stflfl'CM the pay'ttit'n(S could iw( he in:oI (n 

the tiate of ,çtIr1cnieiit. 
In. thI COSC. (lure. Is ate;nttmftlV it 

- 	reason or jt1stiflentloil for not i,i;iit Ii i 
payments for months together. We, tune 
fore, direct the respondent to  'Y to I lie 
nppçllant wikhln 12 weeks from tO(lay stitipic 
Intcrest at tthc rate of 18 per cent with client 
from the da(e of her retIreiiictlt. i.e.- i 11 

August. 1997.t  lii the date of 1)ay!I1en to 
The apeal is allowed to the above 

h 'extertt. rdcr accord11igtY 

0R/GR/S300109/20P0/VVt)\' 

131 /2000/BNG/RT" 

G.P.F. 90% 
G.P.F. 10% 
0-I'S. 
Encashment of leave 
Arrcars of pay 
Gratuity 
ComntltC(t pension 
Detained. amount 

Rs. 1,80,8990) 
Rs. 20,751.00 
Rs. ' 13,379.00 
Rs. 41,358.00 
Ks, 15,495.00 
Ks. 1.09,75300 
Ks. 	20,48400 
Ks, 	45,000.00 

0 	
27-11-1997 
25-04-1998 

- 27-02-1998 
27-09-1998 
27-09-1998 

- , 05.12-19m8 
(15-I i-l')99 

it 

tj 
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of ('kit Service lxaniiirttion, that oi h'a.t 60L2/ .dircctby rccitrited are burn Huh'  

ut the officers are fi-om outside the State 	cerned. It dues not irmupu'.c a udru'' it ('u .') 

urncemncd. 	 'ihe 1'r ihuruil v us, thurclr lu, ui I 	Ii! I 	lu !uui 

PA 

,. I. R. 

Iii1(I iIII(I lie )tV(.' 

his h(iIflC State 
we re a vj I a Ne 

these WAS WCrC 
c 30 point roster. 
allocated to the 
his allocation by 
tandigarh Bench 
Tribunal. The 

ion and directed 
insider the trans. 
laryana cadre to 
er set out in the 
the order of the 

dre Rules it is 

various cadres 
ccrs to the vail-
y the Central 
the State Gov-

Is concerned. 
hI rrniy, with the 
cots concerned 
adrc to another 

us Court in the 
lay, lAS (1994) 

It has held that 
be considered 

!C has no such 
us choice or to 
is an incidence 
I India Service 
t of India. Re- 
10 right to be 

nvcycd by the 
crsonnel and 

if all States by 
is decided that 
ii order to have 
the "otitsidcr" 
ora was raised 
veen outsiders 
ilace of 

us dccision by 
I bating can-
S. on the basis 

( Iiiulerl ining ours) 
In the light of this policy a continuous 30 

Lin~'

roster was provided starting from the cx-,,
ation held in 1983. The roster follows the 
, "outsider, insider, outsider, outsider, in-
, outsider .............. . In any given year 
oster starts with the point where the roster 
d in the previous year. In the case of the State 

cadre for the State of Nagaland there were two 
vacancies for allocation to the batch which had 
passed the examination in the year 1985. As per 
the 30 point rostcrMoth these vacancies were for 
outsiders. hence the first respondent, who be-
longed to the State of Nagaland, being an 'insider", 
was not chigiblelor either of the two acancies. 
He was, therefore, allotted to the State of Haryana. 

The first reSpondent has contended that in 
the batch passingthe examination in 1984, when 
t.e vacancy wasfdran insi4er,  no insider was 
available and the:vacancy  had been occupied by 
an outsider. ilence he should be considered for 
one of the roster points available for the hatch of 
1985. We have, however, not been shown any rule 

hich provides for a carry-over of "insider" 
acancies if the9arc not filled due to non-avail-
hility of insidcrcandidates. In the absence of any 
uch- rule for carry-lorward of insider vacancies, 
c do not sec how the first respondent can be 
commodated in the vacancies which are ear-

marked for outsiders as per the relevant roster 
ints. 

In the policy statement of 30th July, 1984, 
a reference was made to the fact that State service 
officers who get promoted to J.A.S-JI.P.S. are in 
the age group of 40 to 50 and at that late stage, 
their-transfer to another State cadre may give rise 
to personnel and administrative problems of ad-
justment. Therefore, in order to restore the 
outider.insidcr balance in a State cadre, it was 
proposed that the outsider 'element in the direct 
recruitment quota required to be increased. In this 
mutest it is di fEictrlt to accept the contention of 
he Iii St respondent rcgardi rig carry-forward of 
insider' vacancies. The rosier is I rained hearing 

in mind this requirement of increasing outsiders 
in the (lrrta of I )ircct Rccruits. The policy rc-
qtrr" thu utIro.si(m(.2/3''i' of the ollicers wlroare  

mg true trnpicrircriiairrmn or mmmi', tumu.v  a, p''m  mv 
roster. 

The appcal is, therefore. altos', ed v. itlu costs. 
The order of- the Tribunal is set aside and the 
application of the first respondent is dismissed. 

lrj view of the above decision. Civil 
Appeal No. ,12325/96(@SLP(C) No. 21429/93) 
is also allowed with Costs Since the facts are 
similar to WO facts in the above Civil Appeal. 
Appeals.allôwcd. 

AIR 1997 SUPREMI" ('U(R'F 27' 

(Ironi C . A .T. Nec'. I )eltui) 

Dr. A. S. ANANI) .\i) 
K. T. i'HOMAS. ii. 

• Civil Appeal NO. 9489 of I')l(' I ii isulmg iiult of 

SLP (C) No. 2() 181 Of 1993). 1)1. I l7 
. I 

S. R. Bhanrale, Appellant v. I iikm ui India 
and others,  Respondents. 

ConstitutIon of India, Art. 311 -- Beth - c-
ment - Icnslonøry benefits -- ( 'hunt for 
payments towards cncaslnrint'trt of lcmies, cer-
thin increment arrears etc. - Bar oflimitatbon 
- Can notbè pleaded by ( ; o% I. of Imnrihi when 
depit. Itself;had defaulted In ninking pas int'nts 

promptly Inspite ofderninnds consistently niade 
by employee - l)eptt. directed to iry 2 lacs 
towards interest and compensa(ion and litiga-
tion expenses In addition to claim amount. 

Ch'llPC.45 of 1908). S. 3 5.  
(ParaS) 

Ranjit Kumar, Advocate. for Appellant: V. C. 
Mahajan,Sr. Advocate,S.M.A. Quobri :undC.V.S. 
Rao, Advocates with him. for Repuimukmnts. 

JUDG1ENT : — Leave granted. 

2. -This- is rather an unfortunate cac. The 
appellant joined his service a ., ; III ktmgimneui rig 

Supemvisorn the year 1!)46.  I he ei cd due depart 
ment in various capacitic'. and suips'ruuimnriitcd un 
31st July, I984 when-he '.',a'. Vl?l' us iii ( )ffici- 
ating 	Assistaunf 	I)irecti'u 	(u'uut'i;ub 	(I'll') 

*h:romnm judgment and 01(1cm (uf ( 't'miir:ul Aulmriiiiis 
- 	 trative 'I'rihunal, New D'llii. 	),A. Nu. 1 -302 
"• 
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28 	S. C. 	• 	S. R Btwnrale v. Unin of hidia 	 I A t  1. R.. . 	1997 
t)pat-tnictu oIIcIeco,nnlunica(j()I1s Govcrti,ncnt statement Iuled in this Cnirt uinler the Signatures and (hSC 	''" 1 1  
Ii 1udi8, Nc 	I)cllij. An order for paiiiciit of olShri 0. P. Arya, I)ircclor (1'S), which was also view to S('t 

pensiull was is:,tied on 24 -8. 1 984 and hc pcnsion Supported by an ailiduvit of Shri Arya, that cer- (,C p(trl IC 	I II thr S 
aiiiount 	jikI 10 hini on 11.9.  1984.   The Union tam 	claims madc by the apcIlnt twards leave of i1s ea. 'S'. " 
01 111(118 VhICII 	LII)dCi a slatulory ohligauon to encashinent, ellicicncy bar tiircars and pro Iortnj Ilic rCcI( 1 T1I . t/I 	I t 

seitle and (k.'i(IC his rciirul benefits and other promotion arrears were due to the appeflatit and k,)i fl StIItH)t Rc. i . 	claims by 3 I si July, 1984 failed to dischare those aftercalculating the same, were paid.to  the appeif . 	intereSt, 	c 4 IIeI' 
. 	statutory obligatio,isand his 'èlaims remained lant by means ofdifferentchcqucsin this Court. • 	for the anmIint. 

unctticd. The appcllanthadto undergotrcmen- AtotalarnountofRs. 19.551/-hasbcenpaidtothe , 	appellant 	For Ifly 1  

dous hardship as his claim for encashinent of ppel lant duringthe pendency otthc proceedings WOuld he ill;lddili  
• paid to the appell : 	earned leave increment arrears, special pay due. inthis Court towards the claims made by the 

LTC etc. remained unsettled and his numerous apCIlant for leave encashinent (Rs. 9059/-) in. and shall he r:titI 
representaijoils to Lhedcpartrnentalso evokod no crement arrears as crossing citiciency bar (Rs. ccttlemct of ,  
response. The appellantihereafterserved a notice 4499/-), pro forma promotion arrcar (Rs. 5993). froni tcKtay. lF u:i 

F under S. 80. CPC claiming his dues together with Othr claims were not admitted. 	 : • 	two monthS. 	t 
interest and comI,ensatjofl. Even that did not T4. 	The amounts now paid to the appellant . aflrllitTl fmiii 11w k 	make the ICSpOndCfltS fflo'e. Ultimately. the ap- admittedly fell dueto him much before his retire. . 	Is made. 	Kccpt II 
pellant liled an original appflcation in the Central • 1 Administrative Tribunal, Principal Bench New 

ment. The same was wrongfully withheld. It was, wh;ch the aFirdI 
to saythe least. improperon the part oftlie Union that the Union 

Delhi in 1987. The Tribunal issued notieC to the of India to plead the buroflimitation against such . rnakiflgayIci) 
4_ respondents and grunted numerous opportunities claims of its employees. When it haddelIIul!cd in ordcr of ihe 	t t ii 

to • 	the Uflit)fl o 	lnditi.to tile the counter and meet niaking the payments promptly wlun tlicsumc 	• (Itsp(I'c ul the :'r 
the claImsLIs SCt up U>'. the appellant. No counter 

• 	was however. ('iled.und the claim rema1ned. % 
feildue. It is not U% II ,  the.uptllunt 111111 W('keI) up  
afler a decade to daini his • H . 

unrebutted Hower theCentralAdmjnictrtive 
dues. He had been • 

asking the dcprttnt.nt to pay him hs dues both 
. 

Tribunal through ihe.order impugned in this ap while in service and alter superannuatkth also but A lit 1 99 7  
peal rejected the application of the appeliant and to no avail. In these cii'unistanccs it ill behoved awarded a lump sumLamount of ' Rs 200/_l by the Union of India to pk id bar of limitation K. K. way of interest on delayed payment of dath- againttheduesoftheappellaflt,wcflcedsay0 
cum retirement gratuity and 0 P F 	full more about it bccaue bcttcr since has prevailed 
compensation 	ThetD C R 0 was paid to the and claim of the appellant has now becn settled Civil Appc 
appeilanton tO 12 R84and0 	on 1-2 1985 andpaymcntmadetohtin Theappellantwhohad SLP (C) No 21 
The appellant approkhed thi C.ourt served the department for almost 4Qycars before St'ite of Pun 

3 On notice being lsued In the Special Leave his superannuation was made to run from pillar to Singh Rcsponl I 
• 	Petition, the respondents flIed tbeIrcountcralong post toget his legitimate dues:lt  is a sad çommen. ' 	•Cbhctlutii'r' 

with same documentsffl this'ourt denying the tarYofaffahrs.HehasundoubtedIysilferedalot 
Had the amount which has now beer found due 

VtfflJnhl'tthlk 
claim and pleading that his claim for encashment : .Tcrmlnntin 
of earned leave increment arrears etc was barred 

and paid, been paid to him at the appropriate time charged enipto 
by 	 me B 	an orderAat 	ifl*k A 	i  y 	C 	, 	i-t4iii, 	we 

at. east In 1984 when he retired, the appellant 
would have been saved from lot of 

out' 	nnctiou 
uirected the General Manager, respondent No. 3, 
to look 

unnecessary 
harassment besideshe would have earned interest: 

Ternilnohlon I' 1 va lhu into the grievances of the appellant as 
1proJecttdIntheaffldaltsfiledbyhImbeforethe 

on that amount also He could have pitlised that + R S 
Central Administratrt 	 thi e Tribunal as well as in 	s 

amount for other purposes He was denied the 
& 

Couri and submit a detailed affidavit about the 
same on account of the default of the department 
The appellant in his reply to the satcment of  ments of those gneahcis Various procecc.Iings. 

plaii thuijIlL r but we do not bud 
account tiled by Shri Ara in this Court has  

• 	
it news ilaimid almost 18 lakhs of rtipus 10)01 the cit. K 	S iii it 	i\1 

sary to advert to those proceedings. Suffice It to parinteni out of shich more than Rs. 	I 6 liikhs .1 UI )( 	II 
is that 	thu imit ills dins ing ill tht. d 11015 ul thti h is i been il tilOLd toss ards hut fist aiud 	oltipt 

ap)etlanl. the t)cpartme,ut of l'ekcomiiuunica. satktii etc. 	 • 2.; 	1 	Iii. 	'l 'I' lions on 21st 	\iil 	1986 t.ont.tded through a 5.AherhearinL,  k imedituansi I ha tht pUIt:cs  

I ••• 	- •. ---• - 

H 
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r the slgnaturis . 
vkh wáIso 

¶ and dicci' 	in 	thi' m "sr 	th (hem 	nd with a 	order of hc Hgh Cntirt 	Pt iii ib & It in iii i . 
Arya. thattcr- 

i 
. 	. 

;kw • to 

	

settle the cqiii;es anddjustkc between 	madconMarch9, 1994inR.S.A. No. I 

	

. the partics in the pccuIiir facts and circumtance 	'. rcspondeni. a 	'8rk chargcd cinptoycc. Ii.td t towardqlleàvc 
s and pro fOmiu 

., 
. 

gone 

	

ofihis cnce, we ccnIder It.nppmprlatc to ditect 	on leave from April .10. 1986. Ilk service was 

	

•1 the respondentmnlon Oflndia to paytothe appeI: 	terminated due to his overstay 	due , 	 without 	anc- e appeHatand 
aidtothe ppcl. I 

IantasumofRs twolacs(Rs 2 00,000/ )io*'rds 	non ofleave A letter dated September 3 	1986 

s in thlsCouit 
inetst, compensation, lItigation expenses et 	was communicated to him wherein it was stl i  

beehpaidtothe 
for the amounts wrongfully withheld from the 	that 10 days' time from August 25 	1986 	s 

the proceedngs 
. ippellant for morethan 12 years Thic amouM t given to him to iport for dut) failing which his 

s made by' thq 
Nould be in addition to the claim amount alrèndP 	services "May be considered to hi e been termi I  

Rs V059&jin ,  
paid to the appellant amoumin 	tols 19 5I/ 	qated from the date ofhis absence and he may be 

ieny baf(Rs . 	: 	. 	• and shall be paid to the appellant in full and flnIl 	inforMed dccordlngl) through i registLrcd let 
settlement of all his claims within two i*nth 	ter". In furtherancethereof. the lcttcrofternijnatinn ars(Rs. 5993). . 

Ipu : from today. In case the amount is dntpaid within 	waidddreiredlotherespondcrit. tie filed the suit 

) (lie nj'pellnnt . 	. 
two months. it shall bear interest @ I 2% per 	questioning the said letter. 
annumfromthc(Iateofthisordcrtillthcpaymeflt . 	

3• Two contçnt,ons have been raked 1w the cfore his retire- 
'ithhicld. 

is made. Keeping in view the agony through 	. respondent. viz.. that he was a civil 	enari and ft was, 
Ui ofihe Union 

which the appellant has gone through we hope 	that he ws entitled to an enqutry before icrinina- that the Union of India shall not cause delay in 
on np.nii;t such 
utti dcliiii lied iii 

tion of fiis scrvic& and since it w;i 	not done, the . making paynicot to the appellant. we  set aSi(JC the 	order was invalid, lie gilco 'iIt(-(l Ihiit lie Ia(l 	tr 
'licn thcf.same 

order oh I he lrlhi,niil dateti 4 iii t1 nrch, 1993 and 	6leave with 	pernilssh,n of I lie 	tuthior ii ics 1,11(1on : dispose (if the appeal In the above tqnns. 
t had woken ip 

H e hiid'been 
• 	. that, therefore, it cannot be said that he absented . .. 	

Order acordingy. 	*ithout at%thrity of absence. \V 	flnd-that. bt.,th 
his duck both 

. 	
the Contcn(ions arc untenable. 

w ationalsobut 4. Thb Iünjab Public Work s Dcpartmeni Code A1R199.7 SUPREMECOUR1' 29 	1 
Sit ill behcd. 	.. 
r of limitation 

..., 	. 	... 	. would Indicate thatihe Code would apply to the (From 	Punjab andHaryana) 	. 
Mc need say n o K. RAMASWAMY AND 	 Dcpartmc9t Roads and Building Depuiment 
has prevailed . • G. B. PATFANAIK 	 The rcpondent was working in Irrigation Dcpart 

w been settled . 	1, 
. . 	 . 	

. meni. Rulèl .l 32 Indicates that a wok-harcd Civil Appeal No. 9883 of 1996 (arising out of 
ellantwhohad 	. : em b 	cc tic not entitled to my pension 1 kaVc SLP (C) No. 23366 qf 1994). D/7 .22-7- 1996. . 
IOyearsbeforc . . 

. 	
. trll 'ngiàibowance etc. 1k is liable to be tc.rmi.' .. State of Punjab and others. Appellants y. itt n from pillarto undft 	lOdays noticcas Singh, Respondent. '• ............ 

asadcommen 
sufferedaIot. 

. 

	

:' 	required idclatise (7) of Rule LI 29 of the C(de. Constitution of India, Arts 	311, 309 - 	Under the se circumstances 	it i 	clear that the 
een found due 

. Punjab'PuhIic %Vorks Depit. CodeRr. 1, 129 	respondcntis•notaGocmmcnt scrsnnt:Unlcc 
ipropnate tim? 	. . 

—TermInhltinnofservkes_ynhidify.c..Work 	hisservices are regularised in accoitlaoccwjthi 
chargedemployce —Overstaylng leave, with- 	law, 

f unnecessary 
his scrvices' remain to be of a vork-diarg'ed 

outsanct1onNot ice of 10 days given . 	employeefHewas terminated in accordance with 
earnedinterest 	. 

. rermhtk,r thereafter without enquiry 	Is 	the above jrocedurc prescribed thcreinder. 
.c utilised.thnt 
as.deniedrth 

. 	. 	. 	' 
. 	. 	'. 	

. 	It 	kbuld be seen that from Ma)? l9bth 

	

R.S.A. No. 114 of 1993, D/. 9-3-1994 (PunJ' 	August 19I986therespondent rcmâinc'd1btiut 
odepartment. . to  

: liar); Reversed. 	 . 	 from dutywithout any proper sanction of th . 
(Pnras4,5) 	competent 

icCourtthas Manoj Swarup Ad'.ocatc for Appellants B. 	hnveproccedcdonthcprvini.ctli that he ' isahc,it 
f 	th Id . K. Satija. Advocate, (or Respondent. 	 on leave for a short pet tod of lOd i c In 	ict it is Re 	16 Iakhs 

1  lUD(MLN1 	- Leuvc granted We have 	not so lhccircumctancec indiunc 	 courift 
and com n n- r ne 	 e u on uutn al tne couns Laru 	 . oes. 	 . 	below have not applied their minds in correct . 	

. 	 perspective, to the iCgnl and factual aspects.. 2. This appeal by special leave arises from the . 
forthepartles . 6. The appeal Is accrdingIy nhlowcd.'The cml ' HN/KN/s870/96fMpp,CSL 	 . 

I ..  .. 	 ••:• 	
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BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMiNISTRATIVE TRmUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH GUWAHATI 

OANO. 51/2006 

SHEd D.D.BURMAN 

APPLICANT 
-VERSUS- 

UMON OF INDIA . 

...... RESPOENTS 

1i 

IN THE MATTER OF 

Reply to the rejoinder filed by the applicant 

That the respondents have received a copy of the rejoinedd understood 
the contentions made thereof. Save and except, the statements, which are 

specifically admitted herein below rests, may be treated as total denial. The 

statements, which are not borne on records, are also denied and the applicant)s- 	- 
put to the sttictest proof thereof. 

 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 1. of the rejoinder the 

respondents beg to state that so far as PAO IRLA) is concerned it is reiterated 

that PAO (IRLA) is a pension-authorizing agency and acts upon the receipt of the 

necessary document/sanction from the department. in this case PAO (ffiLA) 
correctly mentioned the date of ently in the P.P.O. w.e.f. 20.09.1966. However, 

PAO (JRLA) could not find the service book of the relevant period and ask the 
department for sending the service book of the certificate as required under the 
CCS Pension Rule 59 for counting of the peiiod for pensionary benefits. PAO 
(IRLA) was regularly in touch with the department for providing all the necessary 
documents so that his . pension may be recalculated accordingly. However, to 
avoid any hardship to the pensioner. PAC) (IRLA) released the pensionaty 

benefits after deducting the peiiod for which service record was not pro'ided by •_ 
the department. Later on the department provided the necessa' certificate only 
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revised pension on the basis of qualifying service for the entire period of service 

of the applicant and released his pensionaty benefits on 29.3.2006. As such PAO 

(IRLA) took quick action and there was no delay on the part of PAO(IRLA) for 

releasing the pensionaly benefits to the applicanC] 

3) 	That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 2 of the rejoinder, the 

respondents beg to submit that such certificate issued by the department was not 

endorsed to PAO (IRLA). Moreover as per pmvision of rule if service record is 

not available, the required certificate is to be issued by the deparlrnent as per 

provision of rule 59 of CCS Pension Rule. The said certificate was received in 

PAO(IRLA) from the department i.e. DAVP ob 20.3.2006 and pensionary 

benefits were immediately revised. As such no delay occurred on the part of PAO 

(1RLA). 
It is wrong on the part of the applicant to say that PAO (IRLA) did not 

reply legal notices to the applicant The advocate of the applicant has acknowledged 

vicle letter-dated 1.10.2005. The letter dated 1.10.2005 from the advocate of the 

applicant was replied by PAO(LRLA) on 6.2.2006. As such so far PAO(IRLA) is 

• 	concerned, the matter was taken up with the department and the action taken up by 
• 	 the PAO (IRLA) was also informed to the applicant from time to time. 

A copy of the acknowledgment is annexed herewith and marked as 

Aimexure- R. 1. 

That with regard to the statement made in. paragmph 3 of the rejoinder, the 

respondents beg to submit that the respondent shave taken the action and paid the 

required arrear correctly and timely. The delay caused, in paying the pensionary 

benefits is not voluntary hence the claim of the applicant for paying the interest 

seems not be conct. The jugtnents of the Hon'ble Supreme Court relied on by 

the applicant have got no relevancy in the present case. 

That in view of the above facts and circumstances of the case and the statements 

made in the written statement the respondents pray before that the Hon'ble 

Tribunal may be pleased to close the Original Application as because the 

applicant has already received all pensionary benefits. 
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VERIFICATION 

I 	•• k 	1SCHN .........................................aged 

about 	. 	years 	 at 	present 	working 	as 

............................................................................... 

............who is one of the respondents and taking steps in this case, being 

duly authorized and competent to sign this verification for all respondetns, 

do hereby solemnly aflirm and state that the statemeiit made in paragraph 

	

J4 ! 	 are true 

to my knowledge and belief, those made in paragraph 

17 	 being matter of records, are 

S 	true to my information derived there from and the rest are my humble 

submission before this Humble Tribunal. I have not suppressed any material 

fact. 

And I sign this verification this ----  ---- th day of Oko--'- 2006 at 

DEPONENT 49M 
 

station DIrector 
- 	 AU inQia Radio, GuwaItatj 
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